
In the Matter of 

CMN-RUS, Inc. 

v. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Complainant 
No. 20 18-00 157 

Windstream Kentucky East, LLC 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Respondent 

Re ponse by CM -RUS, Inc. 

to Commission Starrs Second Request for Information 

RECEIVED 

OCT 0 1 2018 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

CMN-RUS, Inc. ("CMN''), herewith submits its responses to the Commission Staffs 

First Request for Information, in accordance with the Commission's scheduling Order issued 

August 7, 2018 (the "8/7 / 18 Order"). Signed, notarized verifications of their respective 

responses by the Response witnesses - Anita Larson, John Greenbank, and Kevin Stelmach -

appear after the Certificate of Service, and before the first tab of this Response. The undersigned 

counsel is responsible for any objections noted for a particular response. 

Resl/91Jlly submitted, 

c.I lc:--v--. ~ 
kyunker@mmlk.com 
William J. George 
MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE & 

KtRKLA D PLLC 
201 East Main Street; Suite 900 
Lexington, KY 40507-1310 
859-231-8780, ext. 1137 

Attorneys for CMN-RUS, inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October I, 2018, pursuant to the Commission' s 8/7118 Order ~2, a 

conformed copy of the foregoing has been served on the attorneys for Respondent by electronic 

mail or by hand-delivery to: Casey C. Stansbury <cstansbury@mrrlaw.com>, Tia J. Combs 

<tcombs@mrrlaw.com>; MAZANEC, RA SKIN & RYDER Co.; 230 Lexington Green Circle, Suite 

605; Lexington, KY 40503. I wi ll also provide PSC Staff Counsel Benjamin Bellamy with a 

courtesy copy of this Response in the form served on the attorneys for Respondent. 

e----: . (::' . ( ~is.v-
Attomey for omplainant 
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VERIFICATION 

on behalf of Petitioner, CMN-RUS, Inc. 

STATE OF KANSAS 

COUNTY OF JOHNSON 

) 
) 
) 

I, Anita Larson, Vice President of CMN-RUS, Inc., being duly sworn, state that I 

prepared or supervised the preparation of each of the following responses for which I am 

identified as a witness, and that the matters and things set forth in each such response are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after reasonable inquiry. 

~ 
Subscribed and sworn to this ___ day of September, 2018, before me, a Notary 

Public in and before said County and State. 

(SEAL) 

TAMELA BRUNS 
My Appointment Explrls 

Jliyl,2020 

My Commission expires: \S...>. \,J <t> 
1 
'J.D'.:10 



VERIFICATION 

on behalf of Petitioner, CMN-RUS, Inc. 

STA TE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF VANDERBURGH 

) 
) 
) 

I, John Greenbank, Executive Vice President of CMN-RUS, Inc., being duly sworn, state 

that I prepared or supervised the preparation of each of the following responses for which I am 

identified as a witness, and that rhe matters and things set forth in each such response are true 

Subscribed and sworn to this '2.if~ day of September, 20 18, before me, a Notary 

Public in and before said County and State. 

(SEAL) 

My Commission expires: 5-~~-2b 



VERIFICATION 

on behalf of Petitioner, CMN-RUS, Inc. 

STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF VANDERBURGH 

) 
) 
) 

l, Kevin Stelmach, Executive Vice Pres ident and General Manager of CMN-RUS, Inc., 

being duly sworn, state that I prepared or supervised the preparation of each of the fo llowing 

responses fo r which I am identified as a witness, and that the matters and things set forth in each 

such response are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed 

after reasonable inquiry. 

Kevin Stelmach 

Subscri bed and sworn to this 1..~ day of September, 20 18, before me, a Notary 

Publ ic in and before said County and State. 

(SEAL) 

My Commission expires: 5-Z. ~-2(o 



Request 

Ky. PSC No. 2018-00157 
CMN Response to 2 PSC l 

Witness: Not Applicable 
Page 1 of 3 

J . Refer to CMN's response to Windstream Kentucky East, LLC's (Windstream East) First 
Request for Information , Item 3. Explain the basis for CMN 's contention therein that 
Wipdstream East's conduct violated KRS 278.2201 through KRS 278.2213 and KRS 
278.514. 

Response 

Among the statutes, regulations, and other standards enforced by the Commission that 

CMN li sted in response to 1 WIN 3 were KRS 278.2201- .2213 and KRS 278.514. CMN 

li sted these principally for their prohibitions against regulated activities subsidizing (or 

advantaging) unregulated activities of the utility, an affiliate of the utility, or another 

person , i.e., 

• KRS 278.2201: "A utility shall not subsidize a nonregulated activity provided by 

an affiliate or by the utility itself." 

• KRS 278.2213(11): "A utility shall not provide any type of undue preferential 

treatment to a nonregulated affi liate to the detriment of a competitor." 

• KRS 278.514(1): "Revenues de rived from nonexempted , regulated telecom­

munications services, whether essential or nonessential , shall not be used to 

subsidize or otherwise give advantage to any person providing an exempted 

service." 

Windstream East's conduct violates the subsidization prohibition by providing pole-

attachment service on more favorable te rms to itself for untariffed or non-PSC-regulated 

activities of its own (e.g ., cable TV service) or those of affiliates (e.g., Windstream KOL) 

and others (e.g., the licensee for the wireless attachment agreement at WIN 1473-1507) 

than it has to CMN under its tariff. It also violates the subsidization prohibition if it 

passes through the favorable terms and conditions for pole-attachment service on poles 



Ky. PSC No. 2018-00157 
CMN Response to 2 PSC 1 

Witness: Not Applicable 
Page 2of3 

owned by Kentucky Utilities Company under the Joint Pole Use Agreement (see WIN 

0245-63) . Windstream East's conduct has also violated the subsidization (or 

"advantageing") prohibition by making the payment of an invoice from Windstream 

KDL relating to charges for attachment to Duke Energy poles in Indiana a prerequi site to 

negotiations with CMN toward a high-volume pole attachment and license agreement for 

the Lexington-Fayette County area. 

Furthermore , these KRS sections contain requirements or provisions regarding cost allo-

cation and keeping separate accounts between regulated and unregulated services or 

affiliates. See, e.g., KRS 278.2205, KRS 278.2213(1), KRS 278.514(1). Similarly , there 

are restrictions on the sharing of information , databases, and other resources between a 

regulated utility and affi liates or employees involved in the marketing or provision of 

unregulated activities. See KRS 278 .2213(1). Windstream East has given no indication 

that there is any effective separation between itself and its affiliates or other entities in the 

Windstream Group. It asserts that it is affected by any effect on the "financials" of an 

affili ate (response to 1 CMN 6), it does not require its affiliates to apply to attach to its 

poles (response to 1 CMN 15) or give any other indicati on of dealing with its affili ates at 

arms' length (see KRS 278.2213(6)) , and , in response to requests for information about 

Windstream Kentucky East , LLC in particular, often responds with statements about 

"Windstream" which blur any distinction between the local ILEC and Windstream Group 

entiti es individually or as a whole (see, e.g., responses to l PSC 3, 5 , 6, 14 & 15, and to 1 

CMN 4b & 16). 



Ky . PSC No. 20 18-00 157 
CMN Response to 2 PSC 1 

Witness: Not Applicable 
Page 3 of 3 

The claimed per-application paper-processi ng cost of $4 .03 (see Windstream East 

response to l PSC 2) suggests that the $75.00/application fee for pole attachment requests 

contains a substantial subsidy to the Windstream Group entity (or entities) that process 

the applications. Similarly, the $50 per pole fee charged to CMN on applications appears 

to provide an over-recovery to the Windstream Group which provides or contracts for the 

associated services. Id., see also CMN response to 2 PSC 9. There is no evidence that 

transactions between Windstream East and its affiliates follow KRS 278.2207( 1), which 

provides in relevant part: 

T he terms for transactions between a utility and its affi li ates shall be in 

accordance with the following: 

(a) Services and products provided to an affiliate by the utility pursuant to 

a tariff shall be at the tariffed rate , with nontariffed items priced at the 

uti lity' s fully distributed cost but in no event less than market. ... 

(b) Services and products provided to the utility by an affi li ate shall be 

priced at the affi li ate's fu lly di stributed cost. ... " 

278.2207( 1) (emphasis added). Windstream East has given no indication of what it pays 

for Windstream Group services or for the engineering and constructions services for 

which Windstream Supply has contracted with Byers and Triple D. Similarly , in re-

sponse to l PSC 7, it has not provided the terms and conditions on which Windstream 

East affiliates receive pole attachment servi ces. 



Request 

Ky. PSC No. 2018-00 157 
CMN Response to 2 PSC 2 

Witness: Larson (a) II Stelmach (b)-(c) 
Page 1of2 

2. Refer to CMN's response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information (Staff's 
Fi rst Request), Item 7 in which C MN described how the di sputed invoices di scussed 
therein are billed . 

a. Assuming the validity of the invoices, state whether CMN contends that the 
Windstream KDL, LLC, would not be obligated to pay Duke for amounts invoiced if 
CMN does not pay Wi ndstream KOL, LLC , for the amounts invoiced. 

b. Describe any communications with Duke in the last year in which CMN attempted to 
resolve the di spute regarding the invoices. 

c. Provide a copy of any correspondence, whether sent via U.S. mail , facsimile , emai l or 
otherwise, sent to or received from Duke regarding the di sputed invoices. 

Response 

a. C MN does not contend this; if the invoices and charges are determined to be in 

accordance with applicable law, C MN would pay KOL and KOL would be obligated to 

pay Duke for amounts invoices. However, the di sputed invoices are not valid (as 

assumed fo r the request) , and the a mounts a re not properly payable. 

b. After receiving the letter from Windstream (see CMN 00150-77) in March of 20 17, John 

Campbell a nd Kevin Stelmach spoke via telephone with Scott Freeburn , Duke's Joint 

Use & Tower Leasing Manager , and Jeremy Gibson , Duke's Senior Joint Use Faci liti es 

Speciali st. During thi s conversation, Mr. Campbell and Mr. Stelmach expressed the 

concerns about (1 ) the utter lack of detai l set forth in the invoices , (2) the wide di sparity 

between estimated charges (upon which MetroNet made its decision to authorize make 

ready work) and the actual make ready costs , and (3) the extre mely long delay in invoic-

ing for the true up (in some instances , four years). During thi s call , Mr. Stelmach asked 

if Duke would pay an invoice for over $ 1,000 ,000 under the same circumstances. The 
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Witness: Larson (a) II Stelmach (b)-(c) 
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Duke representatives replied that they would not. The Duke representatives committed to 

looking for backup documentation supporting the invoices and stated they would get back 

to MetroNet. They indicated that locating suppo1ting documentation had been a 

challenge. 

In the spring of 2018 following the receipt of the letter from Mr. Freeburn dated April 6, 

2018 (see CMN 00605- 10, attached), Mr. Stelmach had another telephone conversation 

with Mr. Freeburn. During this conversation, Mr. Stelmach reiterated MetroNet's desire 

to resolve the issue with the invoices and repeated the request set forth in CMN ' s March 

29, 20 18 letter to get Windstream out of the middle. Duke remained intransigent in its 

position and refused to remove Windstream as an intermediary. 

As of the date of this response, Duke has not yet provided supporting documentation. 

Also see correspondence attached in response to subpart (c), below. 

c. Correspondence to or from Duke regarding the disputed invoices is attached to this 

Response, marked as CMN 00548-602 (email exchange between Stelmach and Gibson 

in March/April 2017 and attachments), CMN 00603-04 (Green bank's letter of March 29, 

2018) and CMN 00605-10 (Freeburn' s email of Apri l 6 , 2018 , with attachments). 



Anita Larson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

FYI 

Kevin Stelmach 
Vice President-General Manager 

Kevin Stelmach 
Monday, April 3, 2017 7:42 AM 
Anita Larson 
FW: Duke Invoices 

From: Gibson, Jeremy B [mailto:Jeremy.Gibson@duke-energy.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 3, 2017 7:12 AM 
To: Kevin Stelmach ; Freeburn, Scott 
Subject: RE: Duke Invoices 

Kevin, 

You are correct. At this t ime there will be no hold up of pole applications. 

Thank you, 
Jeremy 

From: Kevin Stelmach [mailto:Kevin.Stelmach@metronetjnc.com] 
Sent: Saturday, April 01, 2017 9:14 AM 
To: Gibson, Jeremy B; Freeburn, Scott 
Subject: RE: Duke I nvoices 

*** Exercise caution. This is an EXTERNAL email. DO NOT open 
attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected 
email. *** 
Jeremy/Scott, 

I want to thank you both for listening to Metronet's concerns during our recent call on the true up invoices and agreeing 
to investigate the charges. We will review any support you send over as quickly as possible. In the meantime, we assume 
that these open invoices will not slow down or stop our applications that are submitted by Windstream. Let me know if 
my assumption is incorrect. Again, thank you 

Kevin Stelmach 
Vice President-General Manager 

1 
KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N00548 



From: Kevin Stelmach 
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 1:49 PM 
To: jeremy.gibson@duke-energy.com; Scott Freeburn (Scott.Freeburn@duke-energy.com) <Scott.Freeburn@duke­
energy.com> 
Subject: Duke Invoices 

Jeremy/Scott, 
Attached are Duke make ready invoices passed along to us by Windstream (see attachment "New Duke Invoices"). From 
the information that I have been given, it appears that these invoices are to true up estimated make ready charges paid 
previously (see attachment "Original Duke Invoices"). For example, on the attached document titled "Overview" at line 
1, you will see Original Duke Invoice P0492862901 fo r $21,441.00, which is the amount invoiced and pa id by Metronet 
in the summer of 2014 for the change out of 2 poles. On this same line 1, you will see New Duke Invoice #P1160706101 
for $48,020.86. This appears to be a true up of estimated costs to actual costs. I'm told that Windstream requested 
support for the New Duke Invoice amounts, but that Duke was unable/unwilling to provide this support. The foregoing is 
just one example. I am told that virtually all of the attached New Duke Invoices are true ups of previously paid make 
ready estimates and that no supporting details were provided. The "Overview" lines up the Original Duke Invoices t hat I 
understand are associated with the New Duke Invoices. 

Before paying close to $1 million, we need details supporting the actual costs so we can determine the appropriateness 
of the charges. Also, if my understanding is correct and these are true ups, we need to know why so many of the make 
ready estimates were so off base. Was there a mistake in the original estimate? Did the scope of work change? It is 
alarming that they would be off in some cases by such significant amounts. Finally, we need to know why there was such 
a delay in invoicing the true up charges. Many of the Original Duke Invoices date back to 2013. 

Any help you can provide in getting answers to our questions would be greatly appreciated. 

Thanks, 

Kevin Stelmach 
MetroNet I Vice President-General Manager 

3701 Communications Way I Evansville, IN 47715 

Offlce: 812.759.7958 

www.Metronetlnc.com 

METR <b NET. 

2 
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(Jf~DUKE 
~~;1 J;NERGY~ 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or 11rvlo111 performed at! CMR·KDUMelronet Rio • Hanover Path 
HANOVER IN 

For bllllng quesllona, please call Teegarden, Marline Sue al 613/287·5349 

Uno Dalt of Cl11rgo DeaarlpUon 

11/14/2016 customer contribution 

HANOVER PART 1 

Invoice: 
Invoice D1la: 

Paga: 

custom11rlo: 
PO I Oonlraot No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Dele: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Duer 

TO AVOID SBRVICI! INTERRUl'l'ION, PLEASE DO NOT Sl!ND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADORl!58 

p 1180708101 
11/U/2011 

1 or1 

00083509 

Net SO 
12115/2018 

$48,020.86 

Hot Amount 

$48,020.88 

$40,020.08 

.. L ~!!!!!l.~~!A!~~-~~~-~~t.'!.t.!l ~IJ~.~~~! .!!!~~~!'~. f.1.•.~!! J~!'.!!i~!!J!1.".l!.'P.•. !'.!I.'!'~.'-'· ~!'-~~~P.k: ........•..••... *. ....... __ ... _ ...................... . 
P1y1111nt Coupon 

Pl111se mak• check pavabl• to: 

Duke Energy 
PO BoJC 1102666 
Cher101t11 NC 28260·2666 

Fed Tax 10#35·0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.o . eox 26410 
CSP ADMINISTRATION ANO 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH ln11ruolfon1; 

Welfa F1rgo • lndlena 
121000248 
Duke Energy 
DD2DOOD67tl:J91S45 

Invoice Numben 

CorparaUon Code: 
Please Pay By: 

cuatomtr ID: 
Tola! Amounl Due: 

Amounl enclolld 

P11B0701l101 

76116 
12/Hl/2010 
00083509 

$48,020.86 

ef r& DUKE 
~;ENERGY~ 

1b1b3l3l3b3037303~313D3LODOD&DDDq&oao&bO 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



· t{B14 DUKE 
~JENERGY. 
Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 

P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LIITLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or Hrvlce1 performed at: CMR ·Hanover PATH 2 HANOVER IN 

For bllUng qu11Uons, plaaae call Teagarden, Marlene Sue al 613/287·5349 

I Ll11t Dalt of Oh1J111 

11/14/2016 

DetorlpUan 

Customer contribution 

HANOVl!R PATH 2 

Invoice: Pff807f780f 
lnvolco Date: 11/fll20f8 

Pa1111 f off 

Customer ID: 00083509 
PO I Conlreot No: 
Payment Tanna: Nel30 

Due Date: 12/1!1/2016 

AmountOue: $2,410.98 

Not Atnount I 
$2,410.98 

Amount Due: $2,410,00 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTION, PLEASE DO NOT BEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

.. ~ .. ~!!!!!.~!!!~~.!~~-~'!t~tm'!IJ~ J.~~!.P.!~~!~!-.. ~t·.~~! l~J~~!! .l!'J.'!IF!. ti!'.~~-•!. 9!l. £~!.DJ!: •••••••••••••••• :L .................................. . 
Payment Coupon 

Pl•aae mike check payable toj 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 110211118 
Ch1rfo1le NC 28280·2688 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 28410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH !n1lruetlon1: 

Wlllt F1rgo • lndl•n• 
1210002411 
Dulce Energy 
002000057113111546 

Invoice Number: 

Corpordon Code: 
Ple11e P•Y By: 

cuatomtr 10: 
Tolel Amount Due: 

All\OURI l!ndOHd 

PliB07171101 

76116 
12/16/2018 
00083509 

$2,410.98 

(~DUKE ~ ENERGYa 
161b31313b3D3?31373,303LDDDD1DDDD2410~&2 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS (KOL) 
PO BOX26410 
POLES 
LITTLE ROCl<AR 17771 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or 1ervlc111 performed 11: KOUMetronat Rte • Hanover Group 2 
HANOVER IN 

For bllllng que1llon1, ple111e c:eM Teegarden, Marlene Sue al 613/287·6349 

lint Dalt of Ohngo D11crlpllo1t 

11/14/2018 Customer contr1bulion 

HANOVER GROUP 2 

lnvaloo: 
Invoice D•lo; 

P•ga; 

Customer ID: 
PO I Conlrecl No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Dua: 

Amount Due1 

TO AVOID SERVICE l~Tl:IU:tUP'rlON, PLEASE DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

Pt180TIH01 
11118/2018 

1of1 

000107473 

Nel30 
12/15/2016 

$2.762.05 

Nat Amount 

$2,742.85 

$2,762.85 

J .. ~!!!!!. ~!~~~. l?!:I~. t~~'!l ~1~~.\'.C?!l!.P.!m!~!-. !.t·.~~! )~~)~~!! )!'Y.'!'~.!'. !:1!'!!1~.•.r. ~!'-~~~-11-~·- · .•....•..•••.• ~ .. .• .. ••.••.••••.•.•••...•.. ..•...•.. 

Payment coupon 

Plmo make ohook p1y1bl1 to1 

DUkt Enugy 
POBox6021SM 
Charlolle NC 28280·2568 

Fed Tax 10 # 35·0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
(KOL) 
PO SOX211410 
POLES 
LITTLE ROCK AR 17771 

AOH ln1truc!lan1; 

Willa Fatgo • lndlan11 
121000248 
OUkt Energy 
002000057C13DIM5 

Invoice Numb1r. 

CorporaUon Code: 
Pl11111 Pay By: 

cuatomer ID: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount l!ndoud 

P11SD7Gt501 

711115 
1211812018 
000107473 
$2,7112.811 

e._(, DUKE 
."eJ ENERGYo 

1b1b31313b3037383b353D31000D~DD0027S2BS9 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS, 



ef , DUKE 
~;1ENERGY~ 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvoloo for work or eorvlo11 performed 11t1 KOUMotronot Rte • Hanover Group 3 
HANOVER IN 

For bllllng queatlona, please call Teagarden, Marlena Sue at 1113/287-5349 

I Lin• 

1 

Pal.of Ch•rao llnorfpUon 

11/1412016 Customer conlrlbullon 

HANOVER GROUP 3 

Invoice: 
lnvclco Dalea 

Paaes 

customer ID; 
PO I Contract No: 
Paym1nt l'erma: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due; 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOIO SERVICE INTERRUPl'ION, PLEASE DO NO'!' Sl!Nll MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

Pf18078HB1 
11/tl/2018 

1of1 

00083509 

Net SO 
12/1~/2016 

$6 852.83 

Nol Amount I 
$5,852.83 

$6,0112.83 

.. ~ •. t' !!!!~.~~!!~~-~~~-~!!~'!'.'!. ~'!~ -~~m?!~~!!.1!-. !.'.~~!! Jv.!lJ~~!! J!'Y~1.!l~. !1.!l!!l!I.•!. ~!'. ~ ~.!'.!ll· .•••••••. •••• ••• ~ •••••.••••••• .. ••••••• ••. ••••.•.••••• 

l'ayment Coupan 

PIHH m11!1 onocl! pa)'lbl• to: 

Duke Energy 
PO Bow 602668 
Ct11rtaltt NC 28260·25e8 

Fed Tex ID# 36·05944117 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH !ne!rua!lon11 

Welle F1rgo- lntfl11n1 
1210002'18 
OUke En•llJY 
00200001176391148 

Invoice Number. 

Oorpo111Uon Oode: 
PIHHPeyByi 

Cu1tomer ID: 
Tol11I Amaunl Dua: 

lblb3~3l3~30373~353530310DDD~DDDDS852&3B 

Amount t ncloHd 

P118079HOI 

7511& 
12/1&12018 
000891509 

$11,862.83 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



_,./,DUKE 
··~;ENERG): 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
llffiE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
Invoice: 

Invoice Dalt: 
P1ge; 

Cua!Ollltr ID: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Tenn1: 

Due Dale: 

Amount Due: 

Pf180DBH01 
11/2212018 

1of1 

00083609 

Net30 
12122/2016 

$21.378.83 
Invoice for work or avrvlcH p1rfonn1d 111: Lafayette Baakbon1Part4 LAFAYfTTI! 
IN 

For bHllng queatlona, please call Teegarden, Marlena Sue at 613/287·5349 

Lin• 

1 

D•ltof Ohugo DnorlpUon 

11/21/2016 Cuatomer contribution 

LAFAYE'l'TE PART 3 & <I 

NotAmounl 

$21 ,37e.63 

AmouhtDue: $21,378.63 

TO AVOID SERVIOa INTl!RRUPTION, PLEASE DO NOT seNo MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS l'O THIS ADDRESS 

. -~ .. '?!!!!~A!!!~~.!~~- i:I!~~~'!. ~'!t•.~~!'! J!!V!'!!~~- .~!~~~! J~~!~~!! J!'Y.~'~.!'-~!'.'!'~.•.r. ~!.'. ~~.!'~~· ................ .:I; •• _ .............. _ .................. . 

Paymont Coupon 

Plouo make cheok p!vab1p to: 

Duke !Onergy 
PO eox 602588 
Charlotle NC :l8260·llG66 

Fed Tai< ID# 35.05944157 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITILE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1trycUona; 

Wells Fargo. lndlana 
121000248 
Duke energy 
0020000578301146 

Invoice Number: 

Cospo11tlon Coda; 
Ple1ae Pay By: 

Cu1lomer 10: 
To1al Amount Due: 

Mioun\ Entlostd 

P116081DBD1 

7611& 
1212212018 
00083600 

$21,378.63 

{~ DUKE 
~" ; ENERGY~ 

1blb313l3b303638383b303lODDOODOD2l37b63~ 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



, (&.I\. DUKE 
~~ENERGY,. 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvotoe for work or aervloee perfonned at: KDUWlndalleam/Melronet Rte • Lafay 
WE8TLAFAVETTE IN 

Fot bllllng qu1111tlona, please cell Teegarden, Merlene Sue at 613/287-6349 

j Llrto Oat• ofChlrao DuorlpUon 

1 1112112016 customer contribution 

LAFAYETTE PHASE 10PART1 & 2 

Invoice; 
Invoice Daiei 

P1ge1 

Customer ID: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment 'rerm1: 

Due Date: 

AmountDu11 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTION, PLBASB DO NOT Sl!NO MONTHLY um1TY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

P1180801201 
1112212011 

1or1 

00083609 

Nat30 
12122/2018 

514.608.19 

Nol Amount I 
$14,608.19 

$14,608.19 

.. L ~!!!!~. ~!!!~l'.!~~-!.~~l!.1.'1 ~I.I!' .~~!I! .P.!~ ~!!'~ .. ~t~m J~~J~~!! .1!'1.1?1~..'. ti!'.'!l~.~r. ~ !'. ~~.!'.!=~· ••••••••• •••••• • ;I: ••••.......... ....................... 
Payment coupon 

PleaH mako chock payable to: 

Duke Energy 
PO Bo>C 6021168 
Ch11lolla NC 28280·21188 

Fed TaK ID# 36·0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH tn11ruet1ona: 

Wells Pa1110 • lndlana 
121000248 
Ouk• Ensrgy 
0020DDOll71139!1~11 

lnvolct Number: 

Corpotallon Code: 
Plt111PayBy: 

Cu1lomer ID: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount 1inC101td 

P11808D1201 

751111 
1:!/2212018 
00083!09 

$14,608.19 

(~ DUKE 
'L-

1 ENERGY~ 
lb1b313l3b3039303132303100DO~D0014bD&192 

KPSC 2018-00157 J CMNOOSSS 



t#~ DUKE 
~~JENERGYd 

BIU lo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 215410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or aarvlaoa parformad 11: KDL Wlnd1tream·L11fay1tt1 PH 12 WEST 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng qu111ion1, pleaee ctll Teegerden, Marlene Sue al 613/287·5349 

Liu• Datt ofOh•l'll• Doacrfpl/011 

11/21/2016 Cuslomer contribution 

LAFAYETTE PHASE U 

lnvolco: 
lnvolo• Dat11 

P1go1 

cu11omer 10: 
PO I Conlreol No: 
P1ym1nt T1rm1: 

cue Date: 

Amount Due; 

Amount Duo: 

TQ AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTION, Pl.EASE! 00 NOT ISBNP MONTHLY UTILl'l'V ACCOUNT PAYMl!NTS TO THIS ADDRl!SS 

P1180809801 

1112112018 
f of 1 

00083609 

Nel30 
1212212016 

$13 818.35 

Net Amount 

$13,818.35 

$13,818.311 

. J.. ~!!!~!. ~!!!~M~~-~~u.r!! ~ll~.~~~! .P.!l!'J!~!-. f.1.8.~'!! }~~J~~!! }!'Y.~I~~ t'.!l!l'.!>.•.r. ~!'. ~~~.c.k: . ............. ... t ................................... . 
P1ym1nt Coupon 

Plaase make a hock payeblo lo: 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 802888 
Charlolle NC 28260•2688 

Fed Ta1< ID# 36-0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1truct1ona: 

Wells l'ergo • lndl1n1 
121000248 
Duke Energy 
002000087638848 

Invoice Number: 

Co1po19Uon Code: 
Please Pay By: 

cu11omer 10: 
Tole! Amounl Due: 

Amounl l!nclo11d 

Pt180901801 

76116 
12/2212018 
00083808 

$13,818.36 

f~ DUKE 
. "-'' ) ENERGY(f 

l~l~31313~303~303936303L0000900Dl3&~a355 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 28410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or 11rvlcea performed at: KDWWlndetream/Metronet Rt• • L1fey 
WESTLAFAVl!TTI! IN 

For blNlng queellon111 pfeaea cell Teagarden. Marlene Sutt at 1513/287-5349 

Lint Dal• of Oh•rv• Duoripllon 

1 11/2112016 Customtr contr1bullon 

lAFAYEIT6 PHASE -4 PAl:ff 1 REV 

Invoice: 
Invoice D1t•1 

Pago: 

Cu1tomer ID: 
PO I Conlraot No: 
Payment Terms; 

Due Dale: 

· Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

ro AVOID Sl!RVIOE. INTl!RRUPTION, PLl!AS! DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAVM!NTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

P1180884801 
1112212018 

1of1 

000831509 

Net 30 
1212:212016 

S9B8.11 

NtlAtnounl 

$966.71 

$966.71 

.. + .. ~!!!!~. ~!!l!g~. l!~~-~~t_~r.'! ytlJ~ .~«:'~!..P.!¥t'.!!~.!-•• ~'.•.mJ~!!J~~!! )!'Y.~1.!l!.~.!'..'!1~.•.r.~~-~~~.a~._ •.•••.••••••••• :'! •.. _ ................................ . 
Payment Coupon 

Pl11111 mpkt chick ppvabl1 to: 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 602568 
Ch1rlotl1 NC 28200·2668 

Fed Tex ID # 35-0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH ln1twc1lon11 

Wells Fargo - lndlnn1 
121000248 
Duke 1!111rgy 
002000011783911411 

Invoice Number: 

Oorporallon Coda: 
Plaaae Pay By! 

Cut!omer ID: 
Total Amounl Dua: 

Amount EndoHd 

P111108149D1 

76116 
12122/2018 
000836011 

$888.71 

,·f~~ DUKE 
. ~ i1 ENERGYCJ 

lblb31313630~~3b34393D31000DlOOODD9bb7ll 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



.. (~DUKE 
~~.~ ENERGYo 

Bill to: WINDSTREAM COMMINICATIONS (KOL) 
.P 0 BOX 25410 
POLES 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or 111rvlaea p1t1ormad at: L.arayttto Ph 8Part1 WEST LAFAY!YTI! 
IN 

For bllllng questions, plaaH cell Teegarden, M11rt1n11 sue at 513/287-5349 

j Lint Dalt of Dh11111 

11/21/2016 

Dncr(pUan 

customer conlrlbuUon 

LAFAVETIE PHASE 8PART1 

Inv oleo: 
Invoice D111: 

P.tg11: 

Oualomer ID: 
PO I Conlraot No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Dale: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTl!RRUPTION, PLEA Bl! DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILllY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS ro THIS ADDRESS 

Pl180H9801 
t11221201S 

1of1 

000107039 

Nel30 
12122/2016 

$138 2011.20 

NetAmount I 
$138.20&.20 

$138,205.20 

J .. ~!!,!!. ~! !~ 2t~ ~~. ~t~'!l ~I~~ .~~~!.P.!~!.'r:!!~!d!l'!.~!! 1 ~~J~~l! J!'Y.~I~~ !'!'.'!l~.a!. ~!I.~~~~% ....•..••...... J .................................... . 
Payment Coupon 

Pl11110 make chaak p•v9blt !oi 

Duke Energy 
PO BOK 802688 
Ohaltolle NC 28280·2668 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMINIOATIONS 
(KOL) 
PO BOX 26410 
POLES 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1lrual1001: 

Well• Fargo· lndlana 
121000248 
Duke Energy 
002000067639545 

Invoice Number: 

Corporallon Ooda: 
Pl1111P1yBy: 

Cualomet ID: 
Total Amouol Dua: 

Amount Endoied 

P11809898D1 

7&116 
1212212016 
000107039 

$138,205.20 

~DUKE 
..:J'4) ENERGYj 

1b1b31313b30393b393830310000800l36205207 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSS 



·{!?$:,. DUKE 
~,; ENERGY11 

BQI to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
lnvolct: 

Invoice 0111: 
P1g11 

cuatomer ID: 
PO I Contract No; 
Payment Tenns: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due: 

- -------- - ----

P118097110f 
1112212018 

1 011 

00083509 

Net30 
1212212016 

$132 872.21 
lnvolo1 for work or aervlc11 Ptrformad at: Lafay1tto Ph111 3 Part 2 LAFAYl!TTl! IN 

Forbllllng questions, please call Teagarden, Ma1len1 Sue at 613/287·5349 

I Lin• Dalo ofChll'O• 011orfpUon NllAmount I 
1 1112112018 Cu1tomar conb1bullon 

LAFAYETIE PHASE 3 PART 2 

Amount Duer 

TO AVOll> SERVICE IN'l'l:RRUPYION, Pl.l!AS! 00 NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMl!NTS TO THIS ADDRess 

$132,872.21 

$132,872.21 

. -~ .. ~!~~~~ .~!!!~~.!~~-~'.'!'.'! ~1!~.~~!l!J?!V!.'1!~~- !.'.•.~!! }~~J~~!! J!'J.~IE.!'. !'!'!!l~.•.r. !?!'. ~~.!'.O.~· ••••••••••••••• • * .................................... . 
Payment Coupon 

Plouo make cheok payable lo: 

Dulce Ellaray 
PO Box Cl02G6& 
Charlotte NC 26260·2666 

Ped Tax ID# 35·05944!17 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITrLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH !natrucllone: 

Well• Fargo - lndlena 
121000248 
Duk• Energy 
002000057630545 

tnvotc. Numbar. 

corpo11111on Code: 
Ploaeo Pay !Sy: 

Cu1lomer ID: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount Endoud 

Pf1101178101 

761115 
12122120111 

OODB360D 
$132,872.21 

/~ DUKE 
i:" E.NERGY(t 

Lb1b31313b303~37393l303LODOOlOOL3267221D 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM NOOSS 



. ·{~ DUKE 
·-~,, J ENERGY" 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
Invoice: 

Invoice 01111 
Pagel 

Cuatomar ID: 
PO I Contract No; 
Payment T1nn1: 

Dua oata: 

AmountDu11 

P1180118111101 
1112112018 

1of1 

00083809 

Ntl 30 
12122/2016 

$10448.32 
fnvolot ror work or aervfaea performed at: Laf1y1tt1 Ph111 2 Part 3 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllUng queatlona, pleaao oall Teegatden, Marlene Sue et 613/287-5349 

l int 

1 

IJ1t1 of Ohlrv• D11erfpUon 

11/21/2016 Cuatomar contrlbullon 

lAFAYene PHASE 2 PART s 

Nit Amount 

$10,'148.82 

Amount Due: $10,44U2 

TO AVOID SERVIOe INTliRRUPTION, PLEASe DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILll'Y ACCOUNTPAYMINT8 TO THIS APDRlllJS 

. ·* .. ~!!!!~-~!!!~~.!ti~. ~1.~r.it ~l!~.~9~!.P.!~!'l!~~- !.'~~~! .ltt~J~!!J!lY.~IF~. ~Y.'!'l~.•.r. 9!.l. ~t1~_!1.~ ... .. .......... • :!: .................................... . 
Paymont Coupon 

PIHH mah oh•ck nav1bl11 to: 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 602666 
Chorlolle NC 28260·2668 

Fed Tax ID# 36·0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH ln1truct1on1; 

Weffl Fargo· lmllan11 
1210DD2A8 
DUiie Energy 
002000067839645 

Invoice Number. 

C0tporollon Codo: 
Pleue PoyBy: 

Cu1tom1r ID: 
Tolal Amount Due: 

Amount l!ndoncf 

P110019HOt 

76116 
12/2212016 
00083509 

$10,448,32 

f~ DUKE 
~JENERGY,, 

lblb3l3l3b3D3,383S3b3031DDDD3DOD1044&324 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0056 



{~ DUKE 
~J ENERGY .. 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMUNICATIONS (KOL) 
PO BOX25410 
POLES 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
lnvolco: 

lnvolco Dale: 
P~llll 

Oustomer ID: 
PO I Conlract No: 
Payment Tanna: 

Due Dela: 

Amount Cue: 

P1180119DllD1 
11/22120111 

1Of1 

000107706 

N11130 
12/22/2016 

$3 0811.98 
Invoice for work or 111rvlc11 performed •I: Lafayette Baokbona Part s LAFAVl!TT! 
IN 

For bllHng questions, pleaaa call Teagarden, Marlene Sue et 513/287·5349 

I Un• 0111 of Oh•rv• D11orfpUon N1IAmo11nt I 
1 1112112016 Customer conlr1bullon $3,085,98 

LAFAVE TIE BACKBONE PART 5 

Amount Dua: $3,085,98 

TO AVOID 61iRVICll INT&RRUPTION, Pl.KASI DO NOT Sl!ND MONTHLY UTILITY l\CCOUNT PAYMl!NTS TO THI& ADDRl!SS 

.. ~ .. ~!«!~!!.~!!!~~-!~~-~~'!.~ Y!l.1!1.~~!J:!!~~!~~. !.~•.~!! J~.!f.I~!!! l!'Y.'!I~ ~.!l~~.o.r. '!!'. ~~!'}l.k: •.••. •..•••••.•• ;I: ....••...••.•....•................... 
Peymanl Coupon 

PlaHo m•k• ehock paveble to; 

Duke f!n11gy 
PO Box 802066 
Charlolle NC 28260-26611 

Fed T•K ID# 3a·O~G44!17 

WINDSTREAM COMUNICATIONS 
(KOL) 
PO BOX26410 
POLES 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1tr11c!lon11 

WeUa Feroo - lndl1n11 
1210002~8 
Duke Energy 
0020000!17dSll645 

Invoice Numbar: 

Corporallon Code: 
Plcme P11y By: 

ou11omor ID: 
To1el Amounl Due: 

Amounl l!nclo11d 

P1180910&01 

7511!1 
12122/2018 
000107708 

$3,085.98 

fc, DUKE 
'-

1 
pJ ENERGY .. 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0056 



. {G'Jt. DUKE 
. ~; ENERGYrJ 

Biii io: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION ANO SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

tnvolct for work or 11rvlcH performed 1t: KOL RI• L1fay1tt1 Lar11yett1 • LAF 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bll flng queatton1, please cell Teegarden, Mlllene sue at 613/287-fS349 

j Lin• Datt of Oh•ro• 1>01orfpUon 

1 11/21/2018 Customer conlrlbullon 

LAFAYETIE GROUP 1 

lnvotco: 
lnvolo• Data: 

P101: 

ouetomer ID: 
PO I Contr1ct No! 
Payment Teons: 

Due Dale: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

P118091820t 
1112212018 

1of1 

0008350Q 

Nel30 
1212212016 

$52 902.88 

N1tAmo11nt I 
$!52,902.99 

$62,902.99 

TO AVOID SERVICS INTERRUP't'ION, PLEASE DO NOT SllND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

. -~ .. ~!!!!!.~!!!~~-!!~~-~'!~i!'..'l ~IJ~ .Y.~~!.P.!V!i:!!~~. !.t·.~~ J!'!i.~~!!.l!'Y.~I~.!'. ~!l.T~~.r. ~!'. ~~~.11-~·-· • • •••••••••••• * .................................... . 
P1yment Coupon 

Ploa10 rn1ko oheok p1y1bla to: 

Duk1 E118'QY 
PO Box 602886 
Chertolle NC 28260·2568 

Fed Tex ID # 315·015944157 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITILE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln11tucllon1: 

W11f1 Fargo· lndlana 
121000248 
OUkeEnergy 
00200005783Q646 

Invoice Number. 

Corporallon Code: 
PIHseP•yBy: 

Customer ID: 
Tolal Amount cue: 

Amo~nl Endoud 

P1180H820t 

781111 
12/22120111 
00083609 

$62,902.09 

f~ DUKE 
~· J ENERGY, 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM NOOS62 



f~ DUKE 
~;ENERGY" 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or aervlc11 parfonnad at: Lafayette Group 3 LAPAYETTE IN 

For bllllng qu11llon1, please 0111 Teegarden, Merlene Sue at 613/267-5349 

Lino D•lo of Oh119t 

11/21/2016 

DUOtlpllon 

Customer conlrtbutlon 

LAFAYETIE GROUP 3 

lnVOICtl P11111008701 
lllVOIOt Data: 1112212010 

PlllDI 1of1 

Customer ID: 00083509 
PO I Conltaet No: 
Payment Terms: Nel30 

DueOate: 1212212018 

Amount cue: $29 691.08 

Net Amount 

$29,691,09 

Amount Due: $29,691 .08 

TO AVOID S~VICE INTERRUPTION, PLEASE DO NOT Sl!:ND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS APDRl!SS 

.. ~ .. ':!~'!~M~~~~. ~~. ~~t~r.'!_~IJ~.~~~!.P.~~!'! '!!'!-. !.t~~~~!~!':!~~!! l!l:-1.~I:~. !!~."!'~.•!. ~!'-~~!'.o.~._ . ..•. •. .•••..• -~ ..•.. . .•.....•.. ..•..•..•..... . . . .... 

Poyment coupon 

PIOllH m!kt 5h•c;k p1y1bl1 to: 

Duke Energy 
PO BoK 802588 
Cha11011e Ne 2e2eo.2eee 

Fed Tax ID # 35·0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH lnatruot1on11 

Well• F1roo • tnd1an11 
1210002411 
Duke Energy 
0020000576311646 

Invoice Number: 

CorporaUon Code: 
PIH••P•yBy: 

Cu•loma1 ID: 
Tolel Amounl oua: 

Amount EncloHd 

flt111f0D970f 

711116 
1212212016 
00083609 

$28,691 .09 

/-~ DUKE 
"-'

1 ENERGY" 
1blb31313b3L30303937303100000000295,1D~1 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0056 



( ~~DUKE 
-~~ENERGY. 

Biii io: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvolot for work o,.ervlcH performed 11: Laf1yelle Group 4 LAFAVSTTE JN 

ForbllUng qu1111!ons, please cell Teegarden, Marlene Sue at B13/287-634Q 

Line 

1 

Daltof Chtlll• DuorlpUon 

11121/2018 Cu1tomer conttlbuUon 

l.AFAYETIE GROUP 4 

lnvolat1 P1181020301 
lnvolc1 Dale: 11/2212018 

Page: 1Df1 

Customer ID: ooo83eoe 
PO I Oonlracl No: 
Payment Terms: N1130 

Ou• Oat•: 1212212018 

Amount Dua: $88 808.28 

Nat Amount 

$88,606.28 

Amount Duer $88,808,28 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTeRRUPTION, PLEASE 00 NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS AOOAess 

. _+ .• ~!!!!~-~!!~ti.~~~-t~~I!.'.~ ~IJti.~~~! J!!V~!!'!-. !.1.1.!!! !!'~!~~!! )!'Y.~1~!. !'~.'!'~.•.r. ~~-~~.!'.O.k1 •••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••.•••• , ••• 

P1ym1nt Coupon 

PIHH mak1 checl< en1blt to; 

Duke energy 
PO Box tl021!tl6 
Ch11lo11e NC 28280°2588 

Fed Tax ID# 35·0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln11rucl!on11 

Well• Fargo • lndlen• 
1210002'48 
Duke Energy 
002000057831111.45 

lnvolu Number: 

Corporallon Code: 
PlllH Pay ey: 

cuslomer 10: 
Tol1I Amount Duo: 

Amount i ndond 

Pt181020301 

7111111 
12/2212018 

ODOB3!IOll 

iae,&oue 

{r.:r.-... DUKE 
~ti ENERGY,, 

161631313b31303230333031DDDOOOD06bb06283 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0056 



. (~ DUKE 
-~, ; ENERGYa1 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION ANO SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvolae for work or Hrvloea porlormed at: Lafayette Oroup 2 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng quutlon1, pl11111 call Teegarden, Marlane sue at 1513/287·5349 

I Lino Dalt or Oh•ru• Dt•crlpUon 

11121/2018 Cu•lomer contribution 

Invoice: 
Invoice Dale: 

P191: 

Cu1tom1r ID: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment T11nn1: 

Due Date: 

Arnount Due: 

Amount Due: 

P1111t07350f 

== 

1f/22/2018 
1of1 

00083!09 

Net30 
12122/2016 

SS0,380.72 

tlol Amo uni I 
$50,3110.72 

$60,380.72 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTIOll, PLl!ASE DO NOT Sl!ND MONTHLY UTILITY AOCOUNf PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

. ·*. -~!!!!~ .~!!!~tt. '!~~-~'!t~rn ~ll~.~~~!.P.!~!:'l!~~- !.t·.~~! l~~J~!!!l!l.v.~I~~ ~~-1!1~.~r. ~!l-~~~.c.!<: ..... . ...... . ... ;L ....................... _ .......... . 
Payment Coupon 

PIH11 rnakt check p1vebl1 to: 

Duke Energy 
POBo>e80211M 
Chattolle NC 28260-2868 

Fed Tax ID# 36°0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 2S41D 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
ltTILE AOCKAR 72221 

AOH Jn1truotlon1: 

Watt• Fargo· lndl1ne 
1210002.46 
Duke Energy 
002000011783111i41i 

Invoice Numb1r. 

Corporallon Code. 
Please Pay By; 

Ou1lomer ID; 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount lndoud 

P11110731101 

75116 
1212212018 
00083800 

$50,380.72 

/-:> DUKE 
"'' ENERGY.. 

1b1b313L3b313D3733353D31DDDD7DOOSC3a0726 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0056 :> 



. (~ DUKE 
·~, ; ENERGY" 

am lo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LllTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvolae for work or aer.11011 performed 1t: KDL Rt• Laf1y1tt• L1r1y1tte - LAF 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllUng queatlon1, pla.H call Te1aerd1n, Maritn• Sue at 613/287-5349 

Invoice: 
lnvoloo D1lo1 

Pago1 

cu1tomer ID: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due: 

P11110829D1 
1112212018 

1of1 

000831509 

Net 30 
12/22/2016 

S70 769.73 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---. 

Not Amount I Lin• 0111 or Oh•ro• D01orlpUon 

11/21/2016 Cuetom11r contribution 

LAFAYETIE GROUP 5 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOID SERVICG INTeRRUPTION, PLl!ABB 00 NOT seNo MONTHLY UTILITY AOCOUN'I' PAVMl!NTB TO THIS ADDRESS 

$70,769.73 

$70,769.73 

. -~ .. e!!!!~.~!!!~~ .'!~~-~·-~'.'! ~11~.~~~! .P.!V~!~~- !.~~~~! !~~J~~!! .l~Y.ctl~~-~!-'.'!1~~!.~!'-~~~.cJc.• ................ .:L .................................. . 
Paymont Coupon 

PloHa make chook p!v•ble to:_ 

ouke l:'n119y 
PO Box 802688 
Ch1rlol11 NC 28260•:.Zl5111S 

Fed Tax ID# 36·0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH ln1truollon11 

W•ll• Fargo - lndlana 
121000248 
Duke Energy 
0020000578395415 

lnvol~ Number: 

Corporellon Code: 
Pleese Pay By; 

cu11omer ID: 
Tolal Amount Due: 

Amounl l!nela11d 

P11810B2901 

761115 
12/22/2016 
00083~9 

$70,789.73 

fr~ DUKE 
~ ·' ENERGY" 

Lblb3l313b313D3832393031DDOObOOD?D7b~735 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00561 



BIU to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION ANO SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or aervlcaa performed atr KDLIWlnd1treamlM1lron1l • LAF Group 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bUllng que1llon11 pl11ae c1ll Te1gan:lan, Merlene Sue at 5131287-53-49 

I Lin• D•I• of Ohara• DoearlpUan 

1 11/21/2018 cuatomer contribution 

Invoice: 
lnvola• 1>1101 

Pago: 

Cuatomer ID: 
PO I Conlraat No: 
Payment Tenna: 

cue Datt: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOID seRVICe INTenRUPTION, PLEASE PO NOT Sl!ND MONTHL v UYILITV AOOOUN't fiA VMl!NTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

P11610Hli01 
1112212018 

1or1 

00083509 

Nel 30 
12122/2016 

$48,891.70 

NotAmount I 
$48,891.70 

$411,1191. 70 

.. ! .J?!m~ .~!!!~M~,!I. ~'!~~'!! ytl.!!1.Y~~!.f?!~!'l!~~- .~t•.~I!! .l~,!l)~!I!! .1!1.Y.~IP! ~.!'.'!'!>.o.r. ~!'. ~t'!'.o~: . .... .....••.... * .................................... . 
Paymont Coupol\ 

flo1110 rna~t cbock !!•~•bl• to: 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 1102868 
Charlotte NC 20260·21168 

Fed Tex ID # 36·061M467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 261110 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
ume ROCK AR 72221 

AOH ln1trUGJl001: 

W•ll• Fargo• lndl•n• 
1210002411 
Ouk• Energy 
002000011763911411 

Invoice Nllllber. PUll10Hl501 

CorporeUon Coda: 7111111 
Ploeae Pay By: 1212212016 

cuslomer 10: 000831109 
Tolol Amounl Duo: $48,09t.70 

Amount Endou d 

(~ DUKE 
"-.. . .-; ENERGV:o 

1b1631313b3130393b3S303LOODD7D004aa91705 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00567 



... ( , DUKE 
~"ENERG'Yu 

Biil to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION ANO SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvoloe for work or Hrvloeo parformad at: La ayette Oroup 8 FAVETT6 IN 

For bllllng questions, please call Teegarden, Marlane Bue at 5131287·5349 

lnvolco: P1f81f04301 
lnvolat D1te: tfl22J20ttl 

Pago: hf 1 

cuetomer ID: 00083609 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terma: Net30 

Due Date: 1212212016 

Amount Due: $!111,290.00 

... I _u_n• ____ o_•_•o_ar_o_h•_ra_• __ Do_•o_rl_PUo_n _________________________ NelAmounl j 
11/21/2016 Cu1lomer conlrtbutlon 

LAFAYEITE GROUP 6 

Amount Due: 

565,290.80 

$SIJ,280,80 
== 

TO AVOID SERVICE INYl!ARUPYION, PLt!ASI! 00 NOT Sl!NO MONTHLY UTILITV ACOOUM PAVMl!NfS TO 'CHIS AODRESB 

.. + .. ~J!!!?. ~!~!~~-!t'~. ti!~'!'!? Y!l!~•.V.~~! .P.!~[l!!t'~. !.I.'!.~~! Jll~~~l! .l!ly~I~~- ~~.'t'~~r-~!'. ~~.!IP.I!: •••••••••••.•••• ~ .•••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••.• 

Paymanl Ooupon 

Pleaao m1k1 check pay1bl1 lo: 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 1102!166 
Charlolle NC 28260-2666 

Fed Tax ID # 3!!.0!594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH lnetruo!lon11 

Well• F"go • lndlan1 
1210002'48 
Duke Energy 
0020000117630646 

Invoice Numbor: 

Corporation Codt: 
Pl1111e Pay By: 

Cuatomer ID: 
Tol1I Amount OU•: 

Amount l!ndau d 

Pt 161104301 

76116 
1212212018 
00003809 

$81,290.80 

-(~ DUKE 
~: J ENERGY., 

1b1b31313b313l303433303100008DDOS5c,060~ 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0056i 



.( , DUKE 
-~; ENERGYe 

Biil 10: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work oreeNloea performed at: afayetta Group 8 LAFAVEnl! IN 

For blfllng queatlon1, please oall Teagarden, Marlane sua al 613/287·5349 

Lint Dllt Of Clu1101 DHorlpUon 

11121/2018 Customer contribution 

Invoice: 
lnvolco 0111: 

Page: 

Cu•tomet ID: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment T1nn1: 

Due Date· 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

Pf18113030f 
1'12212018 

1of1 

00083509 

Ne130 
12122/2018 

$38 749.97 

NllAmounl 

$38,749.97 

$38,749.97 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTION, PLEASE DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACOOUNTPAVMENTS TO 'tHIS AtlDRl!S8 

J .. ~!!!!!.t.~!!!~~ .l!~~-t~l~r.'! ~IJ~.~~~!.P.~V!'l~~~- .~t·.~~!l~~J~~!~ .l!.lY.~l_o.e. ~~!l1P.•J. ~!'-~~~.!'-~·-•. •••. . ........ ~ •.•.. •... ...••..• .......••.. •• ...•. •. 

Payment Coupon 

Ple111 makt c;heok pavab!p to1 

Ouko En11111y 
PO Box C!025aG 
Charlolle NC 28280·2688 

Fed Tax ID# 35·0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1ttuollon1: 

W1J11 Fargo· lndlena 
121000248 
Duke Enerov 
00200006783118~ 11 

lnvolca Numbet: 

Corpo11Uon Code: 
Plea111 Pey Dy; 

cu1lomer ID; 
l otel Amount Due: 

Amount Endoud 

Pf1811303D1 

78118 
1212212018 
00088509 

$38,749.91 

/~DUKE 
~-· ' ENERGY~ 

1b1b31313b313L3330333D31DD0040D0387~9978 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N00569 



,(~ .. DUKE 
·~r1 ENERGY. 

BUI to: WINOSTRl:AM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or 11rvlc;11 petfonned at: L1f1y1tte Group 11 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng qu111llon11 please call Teegarden, Mtrl1n1 Sue al 613/287-!1349 

lnvoloo: P1t8114010t 
Invoice D1l11 11/22120111 

Page: 1Of1 

Customer ID: 00003509 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: Nel30 

Dua Oat•: 12/22/2018 

Amount Duo: ~21 814.01 

l .... L_1"_' ____ 0_1t_•_or_o_h•_ru_• __ o_o_•o_rlP_U_on __________________________ Hit Amount J 

1 11/21/2016 Customer contribution 

LAFAYETTE GROUP 11 

Amo\lnt Due: 

$21 ,814.01 

$21,814.01 
== 

TO AVOID 5t:RVICE INT1!1'RUPTION1 PLEA Bl! DO NO'r Bl!ND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAVMliNT8 TO THIS ADDRESS 

. -~ .. ~!!!!!t.~!!~~M~~-~~'.~'.'1 ~lJ~ .~~!l!.~!~~!t'!-. !!t·.~~! Jt'~J~~!! J!'Y!IP! t'.!'.'!1~.•.r. ~!'. ~~!'.oJ!. •.•. ••••••...•••• * .................................... . 
Payment Coupon 

Pfe110 make check payablt to: 

Duk• Eoerey 
POBoX8025M 
Ch1tfo11e No :meo.2sse 

Fad Tax ID# 36·0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1tr11ollop11 

Walla Fargo- lndlan• 
121000248 
Dukt En1rgy 
00200ootl7113111146 

lnvolce Number: 

Corporallon Code: 
PIOllO Pay By; 

Cu1tom11r ID: 
Tolal Amount Due: 

Amounl Endond 

P116114D10t 

76116 
1212212016 
00083800 

$21,814.01 

( Gt? DUKE 
. "1' ENERGY~ 

1blb31313b31313~30313D31000DDOOD216l401b 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N00571) 



· fr:.~ DUKE 
\ ,~ J ENERGYc» 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 2~410 
OSP AOMINISTRA TION ANO SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvolGt for work or 11rvloea porformed at1 t<DUWlndatre111m/Metron1t - LAF Group 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng que1llon1, pleaae call Teegarden, Merlene Sue at 613/287-6349 

I Lin• t>attor Oh•rv• o .. orlpUan 

11/21/2016 Cualomer contrlbullon 

LAFAYETIE GROUP 12 

lnvolot: 
lnvolot D•tt: 

P•g1: 

cuatomer 10: 
PO I Contract No; 
Payment Terma: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due: 

AmountDu11 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTION, PLEASE DO NOT SENP MONTtll.Y UTILltY ACCOUNr PAYMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS 

P11&117430f 
11/2212018 

1 of 1 

00063609 

Nel 30 
12/2212016 

$827.18 

NolAmount I 
$627.16 

$627.18 

.. + .. ~!!~!~ -~'~~~~ .~~~. ~l!~'!'JU'!IJ~ ~~~!J!!~!'!!~!~ !.'.·-~~!J~~J~!!J!'Y~l.!l.!'. !'!ti!'!>.•!..~!.'. ~t1~.c~,.----· _____ ...... :L .. _ .. ___ . ___ ...... ___ ..... _. __ . __ . _ 
Payment Coupon 

Plt111 m11Ct oheak pay1blo to: 

Ouke Energy 
PO Box 6021588 
Charlotte NC 28260>2&86 

Fed Ta>< ID# 315-0694457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
CSP ADMINISTRATION ANO 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln1lructlon1: 

Wtll1 F11go • Indiana 
121000248 
Ouk• Energy 
0020000157639546 

Invoice Number: 

Corporauon Cade: 
Pleaae Pay By: 

Cu•lomer IO: 
Tot11IAmounl Due: 

Amounl Endond 

P1111117'301 

76116 
12/22120111 
00083!!01 
$627.16 

f~ DUKE 
"-

1
.i ENERGY" 

lblb313136313l373~33303LOOOOBOOOODb~7160 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0057 



. { Cb,. DUKE 
· ~;ENERGY~ 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
LllTLE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for wo1k or 11tvlc11 performed at1 KDUWlnd1tream/M1tron1t • LAP Group 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng queellone, pleue oall Taegarden, Marlane Sue at 613/287 ·6349 

Lint 

1 

0111 Of0h91'D• DHCrfpUon 

11/21/2016 Ouetomer conttlbullon 

LAFAYene GROUP 14 

Invoice: 
Invoice Date: 

Paoe: 

cuatomer 10: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Oele: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTERRUPTION, PLE!ASE DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNTPAVMl!NTS 'TO THIS ADDRl!SS 

P1tS128240t 
t11221201CI 

tor 1 

00083609 

Net30 
12122/2018 

S15.931.30 

Net Amount 

$16,931.30 

$111,931.30 

.. + .. ~!!,!!'.~!~'?~~.!~~-~~t~ ~l.l~.\'.~~! £!~~!!.'.!-.!.I.a.~~!!~~)~!! )!'..v.~1~!. !.'.!'.'!'~.'!. ~~.~~.!'.o.'!: . . .•.... ...• .... :L .......... _ ....................... . 
Paymont Coupon 

Pit••• make oheak p1y1ble 10: 

Duke Enervy 
PO Box 1102588 
Ch11loll1 NC 21\2110·2588 

Fed Tax ID# 36-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH ln1truollo111: 

Well• Faroo - Indiana 
121000240 
Duke Energy 
002000067639545 

Invoice Number: 

Corporallon Cod•: 
P/e91e Pay By; 

cus\om11 ID: 
Tolal Amount Due: 

Amount Endoud 

P11112e:t4Dt 

711111S 
1212212018 
00083!109 

$1&,931.30 

(~ DUKE 
~, ENERGY~ 

1blb3L3L3b3L323b32343D3lOOODDOODLS,31302 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00572 



.( , DUKE 

. ~ J ENERGY,, 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION ANO SUPPORT 
LITILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

lnvolna rorwork oreervlooa parfonned at: Lafayette Ph1111e 2 P•rt 2 LAFAYBTTE IN 

For bllUng qu111llons, pleHe oall Teegarden, Marlene Sue at 5131287-11349 

Llt11 D1l1 of Cll•ro• tl11orlpUan 

11/2112016 customer contribution 

lAFAVETIE PHASE 2PART1 & 2 

Invoice: 
lnvalco Dalot 

Paae: 

Cu1tamer ID: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Data; 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

TO AVOlb 81lRVICI£ INTERRUPTION, PLIASI DO NOT SEND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS TO THIS ADORE:SS 

P1161272701 
1112212016 

1Of1 

00083509 

Net30 
12122/2018 

$191,1111.88 

NelAmaunl 

$191.118.68 

$191,116.18 

J .. ~!!!!.!'. ~!~~~.'!~~-~l.l!,t.'! ~IJ~ .~~!l!.P.~~~!~~- !.t•.~!! J~~l~~!! J!:1."'.C!.'.!l!. !:1!1.'!1~.•.r_~!'. ~~!.a.k: •••• ----~---••• J ........ _____ ................ __ ..... . 
Payment coupon 

Pl1111 mllk• cht5k PPYll~I! to: 

Duka Energy 
PO Box 802686 
Charlalte NC 28260·2565 

Fed T&x ID# 35-0894457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 215410 
CSP ACMINISl'RATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACM lnttruc!lont: 

Well• Fervo • lndlana 
121000248 
Duka energy 
0020000117839848 

lnvolco Number: 

CorporaUon Code: 
Plt111•P1yBy: 

Cuslorn•r 10: 
Tolal Amount Due: 

Amount &nclo1tc1 

P1161272701 

7&116 
12122/2016 
ODOHSOll 

$191,118.&8 

-fc,.-.. DUKE 
~; ~ ENERGY., 

1blb31313b31323732373D3LDODDaOD19L1Lb5b9 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0057 



- fc.~ DUKE 
·~.i ENERGY~ 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
Lime ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work ora1rvlc11 p1rfonned at: Lafayatta Ph 7 Part 2 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng quntlona, pl11111 call Te1g1rd1n, Marlene Sue et 6131287·63~9 

Lint Dtlo Df Oh11g1 Ot101lpUon 

11/21/2016 Cu•tomer conlribullon 

LAFAYEITE PHASE 7 PART 1 & 2 

Invoice: P111f300Z01 
Invoice D•I•: 11/W20fl 

P•Q•I iof1 

ouslomer ID; 00083509 
PO I Conlraot No: 
Payment Terms: Nel30 

oueoe1e: 1212212018 

Amount Due: $85.447.72 

N1tAmou11t 

$96,447.72 

Amount Due: $85,447.72 

TO AVOID S!ftVICI! INTl!RAUPTION, PL!ASI! DO NOl' SHND MONTHLY U'l'llln' ACCOUNT PAYMENTS YO l'H18 ADPRl!llS 

.. *-. ~!!!!~. ~!!!~ ~. !~~-~~t~r.11 W'!~ .V.~~r.e!V!IJ!~h f te_~~! J~~J~~! .l!lY~I~~-~W!l~.•.r. ~R ~~~~-~· .•••••.••••.••. J: ................... ................. . 
Payment Coupon 

PIHH male• check payeble lo: 

Ouko Enotgy 
PO Box 1102666 
Cherlollo NC 28260·21188 

Fed Tax ID# 35..015944157 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH ln•truc:!lon1: 

Wells Fargo · lndlen• 
121000248 
Duke Entrgy 
00200006783911411 

Invoice Number: 

CorporaUon Codi: 
PleH• Pay By: 

Cu1lomar ID: 
Tolel Amount Duo: 

Amount l!nclostd 

P1181300201 

76116 
1212212016 
000831109 

$65,447.72 

~,DUKE 
"'. o' ENERGYC9 

1b1b31313b3133303032303100DDbODDbS4~7?2D 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00574 



r(~ DUKE lnvolco: P1101311201 
INVOICE Invoice Dito: 11/211/2016 

<i-~ ~ ENERGY~ P1g11 tort 

BUI lo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
Cuetomer ID; 00083509 

PO I Contract No: 
P.O. BOX 25410 Peymont Terms: Not30 
OSJ:> ADMINISTRATION ANO SUPPORT Due Dale: 12/2012016 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

Amount Due: $12 798.33 
Invoice for work or •ervloea performed at: Lafayette Phaaa 11 f'art 4 WEST 
LAFAYl!TTI! IN 

For bllllng queallons, please oall Teegarden, Marlene Sue al 613/287·6349 

I l ine Date orOherg1 l!HctlpUon 

11/22/2016 Customer contribution 

lAFAYETIE PHASE 11PART1·4 

HolAmounl I 
$12,709.33 

Amount Duo: $12,798.33 

TO AVOID SERVICE INTl!RrtUPTION, PLEAS!! DO NOT Sl:ND MONTHLY UTILITY ACCOUNT PAVMl!NTS 1'0 THIS AbDR!SS 

.1.~J~~~!.~!!~~~-~~~ -~~~\1.~ ~I!~ J!~~!.P.~r!'!~~!:. !.~~~~~J~~J~'!! )~Y.l!.I~,!'. ~!1.1!1~.~.r. ~!'-~~l~_G}.• ••.•••.• --· ...• J ................. -·. --..... -........ . 
Poymonl Coupon 

Pl1111 mike chick pa11ahl1 lo; 

Duke Energy 
PO Box 802668 
Charlolle NC 28260·2588 

Fed iax ID# 36·0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPOAT 
LITl'LE ROCK AR 72221 

Mt! lntlrucl!on1: 

Wells Fargo· lndl11n1 
1210002 .. a 
Duka enargy 
002000057839546 

Invoice Number. 

Corpo11llon Codi: 
PIOIHPayBy: 

Customer ID: 
Total Amount Due: 

An1ovnl Bndosad 

P118131120t 

15115 
12129/2018 

000831!09 
$12,799.38 

t.'f~~ DUKE 
~~"' ENERGYti 

KPSC 2018-00157 J CM N00575 



-------------- ----- DA4-t r..1a..\ 
J)u~~ 

~ "9 JN v 0 t Le5 

~f DUKE 
~~ENERGY. 
Bill to: WlNDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 

1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
lWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 
lnvolco: 

Invoice Oate: 
Page: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Dua Date: 

Amount Due: 

P0492862901 
8127/2014 

1 o'1 

00070740 

Net30 
7127/2014 

S21 441.DO 
lnvolco ror work or services petformed et: CMR-KDL/Motronot Rio - Hnnovor Path 
HANOVER IN \-\ l\ n 11 \I t. r p"' ~ -~ \ 
For bllllng quesUons, please call Jane Nickles at 317/838-2165 

Lin• Dalo or Ch110• Do1crlpllon 

06126/2014 Customer conlribuUon 

CHANGE OUT 2 POLES 

Payment Coupon 

Plonso make chick payable to: 

Ou~e Enorgy lndlano, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
ClnclnneU OH '45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH lnatructlona: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana. Inc. 
4110754135 

Amount Due: 

lnvoloe Number. 

Corporation Coda: 
Please P11y By: 

Cu~lomar Numbe1: 
lolal Arnounl Due: 

Amounl Enclosed 

NotAmounl 

$21,441 .00 

$21,441.00 

P0492862801 

76116 
712712014 
00070740 

$21,441.00 

ef~DUKE 
~" ENERGY(y 

1616303439323836323930310000400021441007 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N0057 



.,~i>UKE 
ENERGY<P 

INVOICE 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

Invoice for work or servlcoe performed at: CMR • lianover PATH 2 HANOVER IN 

For bllllng quesUons, please call Jane Nickles at 3171838-2155 

lino 0110 of Chere• Do1orfpUon 

07/31/2014 Customer contribuUon 

INST 1 POLE, PEDESTAL AND SECONDARY 

Payment Coupon 

Please make check p1y11blo to: 

Duke En&fAV lndlana, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Clncinnall OH 46201-1771 

Fed Tax ID ti 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
lWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH ln1lruotlo11s: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana. Inc. 
4110754136 

lnvolco: 
lnvolco Ooto: 

Page: 

customer No: 
PO I Conlract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Dua Date: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number. 

CorporaUon Code· 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Numbor: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount Endosed 

P0572444501 

8/1/2014 
1of1 

00070740 

Nel30 
8/31/2014 

$18 804.00 

Hot Amount 

$18,804.00 

$18,804.00 

P0572"44601 

76115 

8131/2014 
00070740 

$10,804.00 

~.,DUKE 
~ ENERGYe 

1616303537323434343530310000600018804000 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N00577 



· 'ef~DUKE 
'Y.,ENERGY~ 

Bill lo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 
lnvolco: 

Invoice Dalo: 
Page: 

Cu:slomer No: 
PO I Conlract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Duo Dale: 

Amount Duo: 

POG7017390f 
011/2014 

1of1 

00070740 

Net30 
9/6/2014 

$14 634,00 
Invoice for work or Htvlcee porformod at: KDL/Motronot Rte - Hanover Group 2 
HANOVER IN 

For bllllng quesUons, please call Jane Nickles al 317/838-2156 

0111 ol Cl11rgo D11orlpUon 

08/08120111 Customer conlr1bullon 

INST 1 POLES, OH & UG SECONDARY 

Payn1ent COUl)On 

Ptoaso moko chock pay1ble to: 

Duko Enetgy lndlnnn, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
ClnclMell OH 45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE Pl<WY 
THOMAS HUDOCI< JR 
TWINSBURG OH 114087 

ACH 1natrucllo111: 

PNC Benk 
041000124 
Duke EMrgy ln!llana, Inc. 
4110764135 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

Corporollon CO!lo: 
Pleue Pay By: 

Customer Numbor. 
Tolel Amoll'll Due: 

Amount EndoHd 

Nit Amount 

$14,634.00 

$14,634.00 

1'0678173801 

71i11li 
9/612014 

00070740 

$14,634.00 

cf' DUKE 
~'JENERGYG 

1616303537383137333630310000000014634002 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N0057 



,.;/'-..DUKE 
.~; ENERGYl\ 

Biii lo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 
lnvolco: 

Invoice Dato: 
Pago: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Tenns: 

Due Dale: 

Amount Dua: 
Invoice for work or aervlcoe perfom1od at: KDUMotronot Rio - Hanover Group 3 
HANOVER IN 

For bllllng questions, please call Jane Nickles at 3171838-2155 

Lint D1i. of Ch•ro• 

08/0612014 

ouorlpUon 

Customer conlribuUon 

INST7 POLES 

Paymont Coupon 

Plouo mako chock payablo to: 

Ouko Enoruy lndl!nR, Inc. 
PO Bo>< 1771 
crnolnnau OH '45201-1771 

Fed Tex ID II 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCI( JR 
lWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH lnstiucUons: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy lndlana. Inc. 
4110764136 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

CorpordUon Cude: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number. 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount Endllsed 

1616303539393330343830310000400042121002 

P0699304801 
017/2014 

1of1 

00070740 

Net30 
9/6/2014 

$42 121.00 

NtlAmounl 

$42,121.00 

$42,121 .00 

l'060030480f 

76116 
9/6/2014 

00070740 
$42,121.00 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0057 



11ou1ce Invoice: P030510B401 

INVOICE lnvolco Dalo: 2122/2013 

"ill Energy~ Page: 1 of 1 

Biii to: KOLM'INDSTREAM 
Customer No: 00058811 

6020 SMYTHE DR PO I Conlracl No: 

AMANDA EPMEIER Paymenl Yenns: Not30 
EVANSVILLE IN 4n15 Due Data: 3/2'112013 

Amount Pue: $2,663.00 
lnvolee for work or 101Vloos porformed at: l<OLIWlndatreamJMolronet Rte • Lafay 

· La ~ "'/ t-+h: ... 'Pc.t r+ 3 cir~ LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllfno questions, please cnll MlscelfaneousAccounts Recelvable at 800/952-0417. 

Unt Palo of c111roo oucrlpllon 

2/22f.l013 Customer conlrlbullon 

Payment Coupon 
Pleaae mike chock payable to: 

!Juke Energy lndlano, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
ClnclnnaU OH 46201-1771 

Fad Tll)( ID# 36-0594467 

KOLJWINOSTREAM 
6020 SMYTHE DR 
AMANDA EPMEIER 
EVANSVIUE IN 47716 

Wlre/ACH lnetrucllons: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
4110764135 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

COIJlOrt\Uon Coda: 
Pleaaa Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount F.ncloted 

Not Amount 

$2,653.00 

$2,663.00 

P0386166401 

76115 
3/2412013 
00058611 

$2,863.00 

.. Duke 
1"1 Energy. 

l61b30333835313b363430310000500002553007 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0058 



A Duke 
rt/I Energy. 

Bill to: KDl.llNINDSTREAM 
5020 SMYTHE RD. 
MARY ANN semes 
EVANSVILLE IN 47715 

INVOICE 
lnvolc•: P0368360201 

Invoice Date: 2/22/2013 
Pago: 1Of1 

Customer No: 00088484 
PO I Conlreol No: 
Payment Tcnns: Net30 

Duo Date: 312412013 

Amount Due: $1GB,!148.00 
lnvolco for wo1k or 101"1/lco1 perfonn1d at: KDL/Wlnd1tl'91n1IM1lronal RI• • Lafay 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 

For bl llng quo11lon1, pleaao call Mlacet1a11eouaAccounts Receivable at 600/952-0417. 

Unt Oalo of Ch1rgo Ducrlptlon 

2122/2013 Cuslomer contr1butlon 

P11y111ont Coupon 
PleaH m1k11 chock payable to: 

Duke Eneroy Indiana, Inc. 
PO Box1771 
c1nc1nnau OH 45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594467 

KDlJWINDSTREAM 
5020 SMYTHE RO. 
MARY ANN SETTLES 
EVANSVllJ..E IN -17716 

WJrefACH ln1lruollon11 

PNC Bank 
04100012<1 
Duke Energy Indiana. Inc. 
4110754195 

Amoun1 Due: 

lnvaa Number. 

CotporaUon Code: 
Pleaso Pay By: 

Customer Number. 
Total Amounl Due: 

Amount Enclosed 

Nat Amount 

$156,648.00 

$166,548.00 

P03!18360201 

76116 
3124/2013 
00068484 

$11i8,048.00 

..Duke rt111 Energy. 

1b1b30333538333b3032303100007001SbS4800b 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N0058 



1la... DUKE 
~17 ENERGY. 

Biil to: KDL/WtNDSTREAM/ME.TRONET 
1925 ENTERPRISE PARKWAY 
THOMAS HUDOCK, JR. 
lWINSBURG OH '14007 

lnvolc11 for wort< or 1trvlcoa parformed 11: 
weer LAFAYETIE IN 

INVOICE 

KOL WlndtlrHll'l·llfayelto PH 12 

For billing questions, please call Jeno Nlcldes ol 317·838-2165. 

Lino Dalo of Chug• D11crlpllon 

'4/9/2013 Customer conlrlbullon 

Payment Coupon 
Pleaso make chaok payable to: 

Duke Energy lndlana, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Clnclnnell OH <45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 3S-0594467 

KOlJWlNDSTREAMIMETRONEl 
1925 ENTERPRISE PARKWAY 
THOMAS HUDOCK, JR. 
TWINSBURG OH 4'4087 

Wlro/ACH lnalrucllont: 

PNC Bonk 
041000124 
Duke Energy lndlena, Inc. 
4110754135 

Invoice: P0376201001 
Invoice D~te: 4/10/2013 

Pnoe: 1of1 

Customer No: 00070112 
PO I Contract No: 
Paymenl Terms: Ne130 

Due Dale: 5/10/2013 

Amount Out: $32,741.00 

Lo. ~c."I G.+t-1... ~h ll ~e--- \ )....._ 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

Cor(loraUon Code: 
Please Pay By: 

Cualomer Number: 
Tolal Amount Oue: 

Amount Endosed 

"t;_~ DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 

Not Amount 

$32,747.00 

$32,747,QO 

P0376201001 

75115 
5/10/2013 
00070112 

$32,747.00 

1b1b303337353230313030310000b00032747000 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOS 2 I 



'-("-> DUKE 
"e ENERGY. 

Biii to: WINDSTREM1 COMMUNICATIONS 
192G ENTERPRISE PKWV 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 
In vol co: 

Invoice Dale: 

Pego: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 

Payment Terms: 
oueoate: 

Amount Duo: 

Invoice for work or earvlcoe performed et: KDUWlndatre1mlMetronet Rte • Lafay 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 

For blnlng quesUons, please caU Jane Nickle& al 317-638-2155. 

Lina Dale al Ch11ge Oascrlpllon 

7/1/2013 Customer conlribullon 

INSTALL 2·35'; 3-40'; 3-45'; 3-50' POLES 

Payment Coupon 
Pleau make chock payable to: 

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
PO Box1771 
Cincinnati OH 45201.1n1 

Fed Tex ID 11 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH <14087 

Wlra/ACH ln1lruollona: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Oul<e Energy tndlane, Inc. 
4110764135 

Amount Duo: 

Invoice Number. 

Corporation Code: 
Please Pay By: 

customer Number. 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount Enclosed 

,,~ DUKE 
~ ENERGY .. 

, f , • -:.n-::a-,-,a":'ln-,a..,, .,,,,,, , ,.,., , nnnnt nnn ., n 11 t1nn 1 

P03908140~1 

7/212013 
1 of 1 

00070740 

Nal30 
8/112013 

$78,1 69.00 

NtlAmount 

$76,169.00 

$78,189.00 

P0390914001 

76116 
8/112013 

00070740 

$18,189.0D 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0058 



'~DUKE 
Invoice: P0408008005 

INVOICE lnvolco Dato: 8/14/201il 

ENERGYc Page: 1 or1 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
Customer No: 00070740 

Biii to: PO I Contract No: 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY Payment Terms: Net3o 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR Due Date: 7/14/2014 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

Amount Due: $34 323.00 
Invoice for work or Hrvlcoe performed at: Lafayolte Ph 8 Port 1 WEST LAFAYETTE 
IN 

For bllling quesllons, please caU Jane Nickles at 317/838-2165 

Lino Dalo of Ch1rgo Ouorlptlon 

06113/2014 Customer contribution 

CHANGE OUT 3 POLES, RAISE MISC EQUIP 

Payment Coupon 

Pleage mako check payeblo to: 

Duke Energy lndlena, Inc. 
PO Sox 1771 
Clnclnnau OH 45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35.0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PIWilY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
1WINSBURG OH 44007 

AOH ln1truet1ons: 

PNC Bonk 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana. Inc. 
4110754135 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number. 

Corporollon Code: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
Tolel Amolllt Due: 

Amount Enclosed 

NolAmounl 

$34,323.00 

$34,323.00 

P0406908005 

76116 
7114/20H 
00070740 

$34,323.00 

t(.,DUKE 
~ ENERGY" 

1b1b3034303b3930363030350000500034323003 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0058 



( , DUKE 
~"ENERGY. 
Bill lo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 

1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 
Invoice: 

lnvolco Oato: 
Pauei 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Duo: 

P04683~BD01 

7/16/2014 
1of1 

00070740 

Net30 
8/1412014 

$70 711.00 
lnvolco for work or Hrvlces performed at: Lafayetto Phase 3 Pnrt 2 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng questions, please cell Jane Nickle& at 3171836·2155 

Lino Dae. ofCh11g• Do101lpllon 

07/14/2014 customer contribution 

INST 6 POLES, 3 XFRMS & 6 SPAN SECONDARY 

Payment Coupon 

Pl11a111 m1ko chock payablo to: 

Duke Energy lndlana, Inc. 
PO eox 1111 
ClncimaM OH 46201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35·0694467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
nlOMAS HUOOCI< JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH lnstrucllons: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana. Inc. 
4110764136 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Nurnber: 

Corporation Code: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
Total Amount Dua: 

Amounl Encloud 

N1tAmou111 

$70,711 .00 

$70,711.00 

P046634B601 

75116 
8/1412014 
00070740 

$70,711 .00 

e..(,DUKE 
Y;;ENERGY" 

1b163034353b3334383830310000200070711001 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N0058 



'~DUKE 
lnvorco: P0461769801 

INVOICE lnvolco Dato: 3/21/2014 

. ENERGY~ Pogo: 1ol1 

Customer No: 00070740 
Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS PO I Contract No: 

1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY Payment Terms: Net30 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR Due Date: 4/20/2014 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

Amount Due: $29,239.00 
Invoice for work or 1&tvlce1 performed at: Lafayette Phase 2 Part 3 LAFAYETTE IN 

For blNing questions, please call Jana Nlcklas at 317/838-2155 

Lino Dale of Ohat11• DHctlptloR 

03/20/2014 Customer contribution 

INST 3 POLES, 3 SP SEC, 2 TRANSF 

Payment Coupon 

Pl11110 make check payable tot _ 

Duke Energy tndfona, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Clnofnnan OH 46201-1771 

Fad Tax ID # 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK .IR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH lnalrucuon1: 

PNC Bonk 
04100012~ 
OUl<o Energy lndlana, Inc. 
41f071l4135 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

Corporellon Codo: 
Plane Pay By: 

Cuftlomer Number: 
Tolar Amount Due: 

Amount Encto11d 

NelAmounl 

$29,230.00 

$29,238.00 

P0401TG91101 

76116 
il/20/2014 
00070740 

$29,239.00 

~l'_~ DUKE 
~ ENERGY" 

161630311363137 3639 3 530310 ODO 50 002923900 2 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0058 



111',.~ DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 

Biii io: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE P't<WY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
rWINSBURG OH 44087 

Invoice for work or eervlcoa performed at: 

INVOICE 

For bmlng quesUons, pleasA call Jane Nlcklos al 317/838-2165. 

Llrto Dalt of Ohuae ooacrlpllon 

1110/2014 Customer conlrlbuUon 

INST 2 POLES,2 XFRMS, 2 SPANS SECONDARY 

Payment Coupon 
Please malCo check payable to: 

Ouko Energy lndleno, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Clnclnnall OH 46201-fn1 

Fed Tex ID ti 35-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

Wlre/ACH lnetructlona: 

PNC Bank 
0~1000124 
Duke Energy ln<llana, !no. 
4110764135 

Invoice: P0466672601 
lnvolco Dale: 1/13/2014 

Pago: 1 011 

Customer No: 00070740 
pO I Contract No: 
Payment rarms: Nel 30 

Ouo Dete: 2112/2014 

Amount Duo: $8,388.00 

Amount One: 

Invoice Number. 

Cusporollon Code: 
Ploeae Pay Oy: 

Customer Number. 
TolelAmounl 011e: 

Amount Enclosed 

Nol Amount 

$8,386.00 

$8,388,00 

P04866i'2601 

751 15 
2/1212014 
00070740 

$8,386.00 

1616303~36353537323530 3100007 0000&386005 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0058 



'~DUKE 
lnvolco: P0638987901 

INVOICE Invoice Dale: 1110/2014 

ENERGYo Pouo: 1of1 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
Customer No; 00070740 

Biii io: PO I Contract No: 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY Payment Terms: Net30 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR Due Date: 8/16/2014 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

Amount Due: $13 888.00 
lnvoloe for work or aervlcfll porformecl at: KOL Rte Lafayette lafayell(I • LAF 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng quesUons, please call Jane Nlckles at 317/038-2155 

Lino 0110 orcharge DotorlpUon 

07/16/2014 Customer contribution 

INST 3 SPANS SECONDARY 

Paymont Coupon 

PltHll make check payable to: 

Duke Eno1gy lndlano, Inc. 
PO Bo)( 1n1 
Clnclnnall OH 46201-1n1 

Fed Tax ID# 36-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH lnstrucllon11: 

PNC Bonk 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
4110754135 

l.o.~o-y l-* e.. 

AmountOue: 

Invoice Number: 

Corporation Codo: 
Plllllte Pay By: 

customer Number: 
Total Amount oua: 

AmOtJnt fnclosed 

Not Amount 

$13,888.00 

$13,888,00 

P0&36987901 

76116 
8116/2014 
00070740 

513,808.00 

e._(,DUKE 
~JENERGY. 

1b1b30353338393b373930310000800013888000 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0058 



<~DUKE 
ENERGYe 

INVOICE 

Bllllo: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 440B7 

Invoice for work or services performed at: Larayelte Group 3 LAFAYETTE IN 

For billing questions, please call Jane Nickles al 317/838-2155 

Line Dale orChargt OeaotlpUon 

07/14/2014 Customer conlrlbullon 

INST 7 POLES, 3 XFRM AND 4 SPANS SECONDARY 

Paymonl Coupon 

Ploue make check payable to: 

Duke Eneroy lndl1ma, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Cincinnati OH 45201-1771 

fed Tax ID# 35·0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH lnatruct1011s: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duko Energy lndlana. Inc. 
4H0764136 

Invoice: 
Invoice D~to1 

Page: 

customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Duo: 

Invoice Number: 

Corporollon Coda: 
Please Pey By: 

cus1omer Number: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount EnctoaecJ 

P0642790601 
7/15/2014 

1of1 

00070740 

Net30 
8/14/2014 

$68 224.00 

NelAruounl 

$56,224.00 

$66,224.00 

P0642700601 

75116 

811412014 
00070740 

$66,224.00 

e:£-..OUKE 
~'ENERGY~ 

1616303534323739303530310000300056224009 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N0058 



'~DUKE INVOICE 
ENERGY$ 

Biii io: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

lhVoloo for work or services performed at: Lafayette Group 4 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bflllng quesllons, please call Jene Nickles at 317/838-2155 

Lino 0110 orcrmoo Dt1crl1>Uon 

1 06/05/2014 Customer conlrlbuUon 

INST 7 POLES AND 13 SPANS SECONDARY 

Payment Coupon 

Ploa88 make check payable to: 

Duke Energy lndlana, Inc. 
PO Dox 1771 
Clnclnnall OH 45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

ACH ln1tructlon1:: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy lndlane, Inc. 
4110764135 

Invoice: 
Invoice Date: 

Page: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 

Payment Terms: 
Due Oahs: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

Corporation Code: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number. 
Tolal Amount Due: 

Amount Enclosed 

P0660196001 
0/6/2014 

1or1 

00070740 

Nel30 
9/612014 

$88,478.00 

Nol Amount 

$06,478.00 

$86,478.00 

PO!i60196801 

75115 
9/ll/2014 

00070740 

$86,476.00 

e_(~DUKE 
~ ENERGY~ 

1111 :ln::ic:ic:in::i1 :>ti:>c":1 1 :>n":>,nnnn..,nnnn • " '"'""",.. 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOS9 



ef_~DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 
Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 

1925 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 

Invoice for work or services performed at: Lafayette Group 2 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng questions, please call Jane Nickles at 317/838-2155 

lino Dile of Chuo• D11crlpUon 

06/30/2014 Customer contrlbuUon 

CHANGE OUT POLES; SECONDARY;TRANSFORMERS 

Payment Coupon 

Pl111se make chock payable to: 

Duke Energy lndlana, Inc. 
POBo>c1n1 
Clnclnnell OH 46201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWV 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44067 

ACH lnstrucuona: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
4110764135 

Invoice: 
lnvolco Dato: 

Page: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Tem1s: 

Due Date: 

Amount Duo: 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number. 

Corporollon Corle: 

Please Pay By: 
customer Number: 
Tolol Amount Due: 

Amount Encloud 

POG68002'401 
71111014 

1 or f 

00070740 

Net30 
7/3112014 

$39 tl30.00 

Net Amount 

$39,530.00 

$39,630.00 

P066B002401 

15110 
7131/2014 
00070740 

$39,630.00 

e..(~DUKE 
~ ENERGY" 

1616303535383030323430310000300039530007 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOS9 



(.(-, DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 
em to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 

P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
hwolce: 

lnvolco Date: 
Pago: 

Cuelon1er No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Dole: 

Amount Due: 

P0888780401 
8/21/2014 

1Of1 

00083509 

Nel30 
9/20/2014 

$GO 000.00 
Invoice for work or services performed el: KOL Rte Lafayello Lafayello • LAF 

Lo. to.yt:+·he .. b\'Oll(> S' LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng quesllons, please call Jane Nickles at 317/838-2165 

Uno 0110 or Charo• Doacrlptlon 

08/20/2014 Customer conlrlbullon 

INST 4 POLES, 8 SPANS SEC, UG SEC 

Payment Coupon 

PloHa m11ko chock payable to: 

Duke Energy Indiana. Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Clnclnnau OH .J5201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH lnslrucllon1: 

PNC Bank 
0~1000124 
Duke Energy lmllaua, Inc. 
4110764135 

Amount Due: 

Invoice MJmber: 

Corporallon Code: 
Please Pay Oy: 

Customer Number: 
Total Amount Dua: 

Amoolnl Endoaed 

Nol Amount 

$50,000.00 

$50,000.00 

POll88760401 

76115 

9/20/2014 
00083509 

$60,000.00 

~')DUKE 
~ENERGY$ 

16Lb3035383b3735303430310000500050000001 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0059 



e..("') DUKE 
~ ENERGY" 
Bill to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 

P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
Invoice: 

Jnvolco Dato: 
Page: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Data: 

Amount Oue: 
Invoice for work or sorvlcea porformed at: KDUWlndalream/Matronol • LAF Group 
LAFAYETTE IN Le:\ ~o.'l l -t\- t.. l:ifo~? 
For billing questions, please can Jene Nicklas at 317/838-2165 

D•I• of Ch•ru• Dt1orl11Uon 

OQ/20/2014 Customer contribution 

INST 9 POLES, 1 XFRM, 3 SPANS SECONDARY 

Peymont Coupon 

PloelD make chock payable to: 

Duke Energy lndlana. Ina. 
PO Box 1771 
Cincinnati OH <4!i201 -1771 

Fed Tex ID ti 35.0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 

ACH Instructions: 

l'NC Bonk 
041000124 
Duke Energy lndlsna, Inc. 
41107641315 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

Corporation Corlfl: 
Pleaae Pay By: 

Cuslorner Number. 
Totat Amount Duo: 

Amount Enclosed 

POG97:108li01 
tl/30/201it 

1ol1 

00083509 

Nat30 
10/30/2014 

$63 397.00 

t""\ 

Not Amount 

$53,397.00 

$63,397.00 

P01597308501 

76116 
10/30/2014 

00083609 

$63,307.00 

OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

e..(~ DUKE 
~ ENERGYe 

161630~5393733303935303100009000 53397000 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0059 



'~~~~GY. INVOICE 

Blllto: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

Invoice for wotk or aorvlcoe performed at: Larayette Group o LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng questions, please call Jane Nickles at 317/838-2166 

line Dalo ol Clmge DOlorlpUon 

10116/2014 customer contribution 

INST 10 POLES, 7 SEC, 2 XFRM, 2 UG PAD 

Payment Coupon 

PlnH make check paypbl11 to: 

Duke Energy lndleM, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Cfncfnnall OH 46201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35.0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH lnalrucllona: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy lndlana. Inc. 
4110764136 

Invoice; 
lnvolco Date: 

P1go: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due: 

Amount Duo: 

lnvolC41 Nurnber: 

Corporation Cod11: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
lotal Amounl Due: 

Amount Enclosed 

P05D730250f 
10/171201.f 

1 ofi 

00083509 

Nat30 
11/16/2014 

$88 074.00 

Net Amount 

$88,074.00 

$88,074,00 

P0597302601 

7!1116 
11/16/2014 
00083ll09 

$66,074.00 

l':J DUKE 
~ENERGY~ 

1616303539373330323530310000700088074009 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N0059 



~~~~GY. INVOICE 

Bill to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCI< AR 72221 

Invoice for work or services erlorrnod at: p Lara ette Grou O y p 

For bllllng questions, please oell Jene Nickle& el 317/838-2166 

Lino Dole or Clmoo oucrlpllon 

09/1612014 Customer contribuUon 

INST 4 POLES, 3 XFRM, UG SEC 

Payment Coupon 

Pleaso make check payable to: ACH lnatruc!lons: 

Duke Energy lndfBlln, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 

PNC Bank 
041000124 

LAFA YE1'TE IN 

Clnolnnell OH 46201-1771 Duke Energy lndlena, Inc. 
4110764135 

Fed Tex ID fl 35-0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION ANO 
SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCl<AR 72221 

Invoice: 
Invoice Dote: 

PRge; 

Cu•tomer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Pue: 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Numbor: 

Corpo111Uon Codo: 
Pleaco Pay By: 

Cualomer Number: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount Enclo11d 

P060ttl8390t 

9/H/20t4 

tort 

00083509 

Net30 
10/17/201<1 

$62 071 .00 

NotAmounl 

$62,071 .00 

$52,071.00 

l'0601tl83801 

76116 

10/171201'4 
00063509 

$62,071.00 

<'{ 11.ttt. DUKE 
~~ENERGYca 

1b1b303b3031353b333~30310000400052071003 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0059 



<!./-..DUKE 
~.,ENERGY. 

INVOICE 

Biii to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSPADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

Invoice for work or services performed at: Lafayette Group 11 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng quesllons, please caU Jane Nickles at 317/838-2155 

Lino 01t.e of Clmgo Oa1crlpllot1 

12/0212014 Customer contribution 

INST 3 POLES, 5 SPANS SECONDARY 

Payrnent Coupon 

Please make check payable to: 

Ouk!! Energy 
PO Box 602666 
Charlolle NC 28260·2566 

Fed Tax ID #35-0694457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH Instructions: 

Walle Fargo • lndlena 
121000240 
Duke Energy 
002000067639545 

lnvoloe: 
lnvofca Dale: 

Page: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Temie: 

Due Dale: 

Amount Dua: 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

CorporaUon Code: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount EncJoaed 

P082G920001 
1213/2014 

1 of1 

00083509 

Net30 
112/2016 

$35 202.00 

Net Amount 

$35,202.00 

$35,202.00 

P0628920801 

76116 
1/2/2016 

00083609 

$36,202.0D 

~(,DUKE 
~JENERGY~ 

i r 11 ':ln :u ':l :J":l l ':IC1':1:1:>n:i J1 ::i n':l1nnnn1 nnn ':l c::>n :inn c 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0059b 



~~DUKE 
~ ENERGY$ 

BIU to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
lnvolco: 

lrwolco Dale: 
Pago: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Dale: 

P082802f 80f 
1114/20f6 

1 off 

00083609 

Net 30 
2/13/2016 

Amount Due: $66 661 ,00 
Invoice for work or urvlcea potformod al: KDL/Wln<lstream/Molronet • LAF Group 
LAFAYETTE IN l_.~~C>.~l-\+<.. 6to1>~\~ 
For bllllng questions, please call Jane Nickles at 317/838·2156 

Lino Dal• of Ohora• DNorlptlon tlttAmount 

1 01/13/2016 customer eontrlbullon $66,661.00 

INSTALL 3 POLE8; 12 SPANS SECONDARY 

Amount Due: $66,661.00 

·-*--~!!!!!. ~!!~~~-~~~-~~~'!~ ~l_!l.1_~~~! .~!¥!'!!!'~ .. ~1~!!!.'!1~!~~!~ J!'.V.~I~~- !'~.~~-'!. ~!'.~~l_!l_C_~ _ . .............. ·* .................... _. ·-........ ___ .. 
Payment coupon 

Plo111e m•k• ohock p1yebl1 to: 

Ouko Energy 
PO Bo>e 602666 
Char1olle NC 28200-2666 

Fed Tex ID # 35·0594467 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

AOH lnatruotlon1: 

Wellt Fergo • Indiana 
1210002'48 
Duke Energy 
002000057639646 

lnvolte Number: 

CorporoUon Code: 
Pleaae Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
Tolal Amo..-il Due: 

1b16303b32363~323138303100000000b5561000 

P082B921801 

76115 
2/13/2016 
00003509 

$66,661 .00 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMNOOSJ 



~~DUKE 
'? ENERGY~ 

BHI to: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 26410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
UTILE ROCK AR 72221 

INVOICE 
Invoice: 

lnvolco Dato: 
Page: 

Customer No: 
PO I Contreol No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Dale: 

Amount Duo: 

P0820028101 
1/14/2016 

1of1 

00083609 

Net 30 
2/13/2015 

122 241 .00 
Invoice for work or 1orvlcea performed at: KDUWlndetream/Metronet • LAF Group 

Let +c..yt. +-T-c.. & r"" ~ I '1 LAFAYETTE IN 

For bllllng questions, pleeee call Jene Nlckloa et 317/838·2155 

Une Dalt of Charoe Oatc1lpUon 

01/13/2016 Cu!ltomer contribution 

INSTALL 11POLES; 21 SPANS SECPNDARY 

Payment Coupon 

Plaue make ohock p11yable to: 

Duke Enotgy 
PO Box 602668 
Cher1olle NC 28280·2606 

Fed Tax ID fl 35-0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
P.O. BOX 25410 
OSP ADMINISTRATION AND 
SUPPORT 
LITTLE ROCK AR 72221 

ACH lnstructlona: 

Wells FllllJo • lndlana 
1210002-16 
Duke Energy 
002000057639545 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

CorporaUon Code: 
Please Pay By; 

Cualomer Number: 

Tolel AmoUlll Due: 

AMOll"I Enclosed 

Na!Amounl 

$122,241.00 

$122,241.00 

P0028928101 

76116 
2/13/201G 
00089600 

$122,241.00 

11'(-,DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 

161b303b3236393236313D3100009001222410D9 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0059 



8111 to; WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1026 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
lHOMAS HUDOCK JR 
lWINSBURG OH 44087 

INVOICE 
Invoice: 

lnvolco Date: 
Pago: 

Cuslomer No: 
PO I Contract No: 
Payment Terms: 

Due Date: 

Amount Due: 

P0448325001 
11/2/:1013 

1of1 

00070740 

Net30 
121212013 

$288 602.00 
lnvoloe for work or eorvtcH performod at: KDLJWfndatrum/Mtlron1I Rio • lat P 
LAFAYETTE IN 

For billing quesllona, plane call Jane Nickles 11317/838·2166. 

Lino b•l• of Chargo bHorlptlon 

10/31/2013 Customer contribution 

INST 28 POLES, SECONDARY, XFRM 

Payment Coupon 
Ptauo imko ch.eek pay1bl1 to: 

Duke Energy lndlen111 Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
Clnclnnall OH 46201·1771 

Fed Tax ID fJ 35-059-4467 

IJVINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE Pl<MIY 
THOMAS HUDOCK JR 
TWINSBURG OH 44087 

Wlrt/ACH tn1tructlon1: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy lmllana, Inc. 
4110764135 

l.Q~~'I< \-tc.. Vh'4Se. ~ ~c.lt'"'\- \ 

Amount Duo: 

Invoice Number. 

Corpomllon Code: 
Please Pay By: 

Customer Number: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amounc Endoeod 

11'.,.*-;DUKE 
'e ENERGY. 

Not Amount 

$208,892.00 

$288.892.00 

P04483211001 

7611!i 
12/2/2013 
00070740 

$288,892.00 

1b1b30343438333235303031000020028bb~2001 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0059 



Invoice: P0396980701 

'~~~GY- INVOICE lnvolo• Dato: 0/30/2013 
Patje: 1of1 

Biii io: WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
Cu&tomer No: 00070740 

1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY PO I Conlracl No: 

THOMAS HUDOCK JR Payment Terms: Nat30 
lWlNSBURG OH 44087 Dua Date: 0/29/2013 

Amount Due: $131 282.00 
Invoice for work or BOrvlcea p•rformed at: Lafayette Phase 7 Part 1 LAMYETTE 
IN 

!=or billing qua&tlons, please can Jana Nlckles al 317/838-2156. 

Line Dal• of Charo• DHcrlpllon 

8/2912013 Customer oontrlbullon 

INSTALL 6·40';3-45';3-50'; 2 TRANSFORMERS; 32 SPANSSEC 

Payment Coupon 
Ploese make chock payablt lo: 

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
POBox1771 
Cincinnati OH 46201-1771 

Fed Tax ID # 35·0594457 

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS 
1926 ENTERPRISE PKWY 
THOMAS HUOOCI< JR 
lWINSBURG OH 44087 . 

Wlre/ACH ln&trucllc>na: 

PNC Bank 
041000124 
Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
4110754136 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Number: 

CorporeUon Code: 
Pla111e Pay By: 

Cualomar Number: 
Total Amount Due: 

Amount Enclosed 

((~DUKE 
~ ENERGY. 

Not Amount 

$131,202.00 

$131,282,00 

P0398908701 

'l6116 
9/29/2013 
00070740 

5131,282.00 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN0060 



ft Duke 
lnvoloo: P03G1184801 

INVOICE lnvolco Dale: 3/21/201:1 

"tllEnergye Pago: 1 011 

BUI to: KOl.M'INOSTREAM 
customer No: 00058611 

6020 SMYTHE DR PO I Conlracl No: 

AMANDA EPMEIER Poyment Terms: Nel30 
EVANSVILLE IN <17716 Oua Dale: 4/20J2013 

Amount Pue: $04112.00 
Invoice ror work or sorvlcH performed at: Larayetto Ph 11 Part 1 WEST 
LAFAYETIE IN 

FOf' blUfng quesUons, please caU Jane Nickle& at 317-838-2165. 

Lina Dito of Chuoo 00tctlplfon 

3/20/2013 Customer conl!lbuUon 

INST 10 POLES, 4 SPANS SECONDARY 

Payment Coupon 
Pleaco m1k1 chock payable to: 

DUiie Energy lndlana, Inc. 
PO Box 1771 
ClnclrtnaU OH 45201-1771 

Fed Tax ID# 35·0594467 

l<DlJWINDSTREAM 
5020 SMYTHE DR 
AMANDA EPMEIER 
EVANSVILLE IN 47716 

Wlr•IACH lnatrucuonai 

PNC Dank 
041000124 
Duke Eneroy Indiana, Inc. 
4110764135 

Amount Due: 

Invoice Numbm: 

Corj)orallon Code: 
Pleau Pay By: 

Customer Numbet: 
Tolel Amount Due: 

Amount Enctoaed 

Net Amount 

$54,112.00 

$!!4.112,0Q 

P0361184601 

76116 
4/20/2013 
00058611 

$64,112.00 

ta Duke 
rill Energy. 

1b1b30333b313138343b303L000000005411200~ 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00601 



ORIGINAL DUKE INVOICES NEW DUKE INVOICES 

Duke Invoice # Duke Project Description Amount Duke Invoice # Amount 

P0492862901 Hanover Part 1 $21,441.00 P1160706101 $48,020.86 

P0572444501 Hanover Path 2 $18,804.00 P1160717901 $2,410.98 

P0578173601 Hanover Group 2 $14,634.00 Pl160786501 $2,752.85 

P0599304801 Hanover Group 3 $42,121.00 P1160795501 $5,852.83 

P0385166401 Lafayette Part 3 & 4 $2,553.00 P1160888601 $21,376.63 

P0358360201 Lafayette Phase 10 Part 1 & 2 $156,548.00 P1160901201 $14,608.19 

P0375201001 Lafayette Phase 12 $32,747.00 P1160909801 $13,818.35 

P0390914001 Lafayette Phase 4 Part 1 rev $78,169.00 P1160964901 $966.71 

P0406906005 Lafayette Phase 8 Part 1 $34,323.00 P1160969801 $138,205.20 

P0456348801 Lafayette Phase 3 Part 2 $70,711.00 P1160979101 $132,872.21 
P0461769501 Lafayette Phase 2 Part 3 $29,239.00 P1160985601 $10,448.32 

P0465572501 Lafayette Backbone Part 5 $8,386.00 P1160990501 $3,085.98 

P0538967901 Lafayette Group 1 $13,888.00 P1160998201 $52,902.99 

P0550195601 Lafayette Group 3 $56,224.00 Pl161009701 $29,591.09 

P0550195601 Lafayette Group 4 $86,478.00 ?1161020301 $86,606.28 
P0558002401 Lafayette Group 2 $39,530.00 P1161073501 $50,380.72 
P0586750401 Lafayette Group 5 $50,000.00 ?1161082901 $70,769.73 

P0597309501 Lafayette Group 7 $53,397.00 P1161096501 $48,891.70 
P0597302501 Lafayette Group 6 $88,074.00 P1161104301 $55,290.80 
P0601563901 Lafayette Group 8 $52,071.00 P1161130301 $38,749.97 
P0626920801 Lafayette Group 11 $35,202.00 P1161140101 $21,814.01 
P0626921801 Lafayette Group 12 $65,561.00 P1161174301 $627.16 
P0626926101 Lafayette Group 14 $122,241.00 P1161262401 $15,931.30 

P0448325001 Lafayette Phase 2 Part 1 $286,692.00 P1161272701 $26,267.94* 

P0396988701 Lafayette Phase 7 Part 1 $131,282.00 P1161300201 $65,447.72 
P0361184601 Lafayette Phase 11 Part 1 $54,112.00 P1161311201 $12,799.33 

~1~1.ub.~b 1ess crea11 or 
$164,848.59 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CM N00602 



Anita Larson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Freeburn, 

Sandy Gill 
Thursday, March 29, 2018 8:18 AM 
scott.freeburn@duke-energy.com 

John Greenbank; Anita Larson 
True Up Invoices 

Letter to Mr. Freeburn.pdf 

Attached, please find a letter from John Green bank, EVP Regard ing True Up Invoices. 

Please feel free to reach out to us shou ld you have any further questions. 

Kind Regards, 

Sandy Gill 
MetroNet I Project Controls Supervisor 

3701 Communications Way I Evansville, IN 47715 

Office: 812.213.1187 

www.Metronetlnc.com 

METR (!) NET ~ 

1 
KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00603 



METR <!> NET 
r H E POWER OF FI BER 

March 27, 2018 

VIA EMAIL at Scott.Freeburn@duke-energy.com 

Mr. Scott Freebum 
Duke Energy 
Joint Use & Tower Leasing Manager 
3300 Exchange Place 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 

Re: True Up Invoices 

Dear Scott: 

John Greenb•nk 
Executive Vice President 

812.456.1205 
John.lfeenb•nkCPmetronetlnc.com 

MetroNet appreciates the advances Duke has made during the last few month in processing pole applications. 
We are appreciative of the reduction in the pending backlog and Duke's commitment to eliminate it. As you are 
aware, there are other issues that need resolved. An issue of extreme importance to MetroNet is the matter of 
some true up invoices. 

Almost a year ago, MetroNet expressed its concern over invoices to true up estimated make ready charges paid 
in prior years. Suppmt for the amounts was requested, but we have not received any additional information. In 
addition, MetroNet asked for an explanation as to why so many of the make ready estimates were so wrong. 
Some of the tl'Ue up amounts vastly exceed the original estimated make ready charges paid by Metronet. 
Metro Net also asked for an explanation of the delay in invoicing the true up charges. The true up invoices are 
dated the end of2016. The original Duke invoices that are being "trued up" date back as far as 2013. 

MetroNet rightfully disputed the charges, but MetroNet understands that Duke continues to press Windstream 
to pay them. Metro Net asks Duke to take Windstream out of the middle. We ask that Duke withdraw the invoice 
issued to Windstream. There is no need to have Windstream in the middle of these discussions. It would be 
beneficial to remove Windstream as an intermediary during these discussions so that MetroNet and Duke can 
work together directly to resolve this issue. 

We believe that it would be advantageous not only to Metro Net, but also to Duke if all communications between 
the pa1ties with respect to MetroNet attachments were direct between the parties. Communicating indirectly 
through personnel at Windstream is inefficient for both patties and unnecessarily complicates and delays the 
parties' resolution of issues. MetroNet asks that Duke directly communicate with MetroNet on all MetroNet 
issues, including invoicing for make ready and other cosfs. 

to hearing from you on this matter. 

cc: Daniel King, Senior Counsel, Windstream Communications 
Kevin Stelmach, EVP and General Manager 

MetroNet 
3701 Communications Way 

Evansville, Indiana 47715 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00604 



Anita Larson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sandy Gill 
Friday, April 6, 2018 9:36 AM 
Anita Larson 
FW: True Up Invoices 

Attachments: April 6 Response to Metronet Letter (2).docx; Windstream Lafayette True-Up 2016.docx; 
Windstream Hanover - H1908-N5106-N8121-04139.docx 

Thank you! 

Sandy Gill 
Project Controls Supervisor 

From: Freeburn, Scott [mailto:Scott.Freeburn@duke-energy.com] 

Sent: Friday, April 6, 2018 9:34 AM 
To: Sandy Gill 
Cc: Gibson, Jeremy B ; Asche, Dustin K ; Zearbaugh, Marty 
Subject: True Up Invoices 

Ms. Gill, 

Please find my response to Mr. Greenbanks March 271
h letter attached. I have also included the original November 2016 

letters to KDL- Windstream outlining the true-up invoices and totals for his review. 

Regards, 

5,trtt rru.1'um 
Duke Energy 
Retail Programs - Joint Use 
3300 Exchange Place 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
(407) 942-9415 (office) 
(407) 312-3725 (cell) 

(~~~iGY. 

1 
KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00605 



April 6, 2018 

VIA E-MAIL 
Mr. John Greenbank 
Executive Vice President 
Metro Net 
3701 Communications Way 
Evansville, Indiana 47715 
John. green bank@metronetinc.com 

Re: Make-Ready True-Up Invoices to Windstream-KDL 

Dear Mr. Greenbank: 

I received your letter dated March 27, 2018. The reason Duke Energy sent the make-ready true­
up invoices to KDL-Windstream in November 2016, and the reason Duke Energy continues to 
seek payment of those invoices from KOL-Windstream is because of our understanding on two 
key points: 

• the contract under which the relevant make-ready work was performed was the Fiber 
Agreement between Duke Energy and KDL-Windstream; and 

• the contract under which the make-ready true-up invoices were sent was the Fiber 
Agreement between Duke Energy and KOL-Windstream. 

Does KDL-Windstream and/or MetroNet disagree with either of these points? If so, please let 
me know so we can reevaluate our current thinking on this. 

We recognize that MetroNet and KDL-Windstream may have, in fact, operated under a separate 
agreement by which MetroNet agreed to cover these costs, but Duke Energy is not privy to that 
agreement. And even if Duke Energy is a third-party beneficiary of a separate agreement 
between MetroNet and KOL-Windstream, it would be an additional means of contractual 
recovery, rather than a substitute to the KDL-Windstream Fiber Agreement. 

In regards to the true up invoice documentation, we are limited on the details that we can share 
as many of the contractor cost are visible and are considered proprietary. That said, Duke was 
asked to expedite this work and get it completed as soon as possible and was approved to use 
contractors and overtime both of which increased the costs above the estimated costs. The true 
up invoices also included the additional cost to inspect, engineer and create work orders to 
coITect unauthorized attachments that were part of the MetroNet project but were not submitted 
as permits through KDL-Windstream to Duke Energy. Though the amount of true-up on 
individual invoices varied considerably, the overall true-up costs were less than 40% of the 
original estimates. Given that this includes contractors, ove1time and the additional costs 
associated with the unauthorized attachments, this amount of tme-up is not unusual. 

In the event that MetroNet is prepared to pay the tme up invoices as presented to KDL­
Windstream in November 2016, Duke Energy would accept payment in the amount of 
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$59,037.52 to cover the work done in the Hanover area and $911,452.36 for work completed in 
the Lafayette areas. Duke Energy would be willing to waive any accrued interest on these 
balances, which are now more than one year past due. This money would be credited to the 
KDL-Windstream outstanding balances due and we would consider the matter closed. I have 
attached a breakdown of the additional cost for each area for your review. 

I hope you are understanding of this explanation. 

Regards, 

Scott Freeburn 
Manager, Joint Use 
Duke Energy 

cc: Jeremy Gibson 
Dustin Asche 
Marty Zearbaugh 
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Windstream Communications 
Attn: Poles 
P. 0. Box 25410 
Little Rock, AR 72221 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

November 30, 2016 

Please find enclosed the invoices reflecting the final charges for make ready work for the 
Lafayette job. The table below lists the name of the projects, the total cost of the job and 
any payments that were received for the project. Listed are refunds that were subtracted 
from the invoices. Also listed is a credit for a payment of $134,738.00 that we received 
for the Connersville Phase 1 - 5 job that Windstream was invoiced for and the invoice 
was paid, but the job was cancelled. 

TOTAL 
PROJECT COST PAYMENT NEW INVOICE# 

Lafayette Part 3 & 4 $104,246.63 $82,870.00 Pl 160888601 
Lafayette Phase 10 Prut 1 & 2 $267,771.29 $253,163.10 Pl 160901201 

Lafayette Phase 12 $46,565.35 $32,747.00 Pl 160909801 

Lafayette Phase 4 Part 1 Rev $78,485.71 $77,519.00 p 1160964901 

Lafayette Phase 8 Part 1 $171,895.20 $33,690.00 Pl 160969801 

Lafayette Phase 3 Part 2 $202,950.21 $70,078.00 Pl 160979101 

Lafayette Phase 2 Part 3 $38,382.91 $27,934.59 Pl 160985601 
Lafayette Backbone Prut 5 $10,172.98 $7,087.00 P1160990501 

Lafayette Group 1 $66,790.99 $13,888.00 Pl 160998201 

Lafayette Group 3 $84,548.09 $54,957.00 Pl 161009701 

Lafayette Group 4 $172,813 .28 $86,207.00 Pl 161020301 

Lafayette Group 2 $88,404.72 $38,024.00 P1161073501 

Lafayette Group 5 $120,769.73 $50,000.00 Pl 161082901 
Lafayette Group 7 $101,640.70 $52,749.00 P1161096501 

Lafayette Group 6 $142,067.80 $86,777.00 Pl 161104301 

Lafayette Group 8 $88,226.97 $49,477.00 Pl 161130301 
Lafayette Group 11 $57,016.01 $35,202.00 Pl 161140101 

Lafayette Group 12 $66,188.16 $65,561.00 Pl 161174301 

Lafayette Group 14 $138,172.30 $122,241.00 P1161262401 

Lafayette Phase 2 Part 1 & 2 $476,012.26 $284,895.70 P1161272701 

Lafayette Phase 7 Pru·t 1 & 2 $307,343.72 $241,896.00 Pl 161300201 
Lafayette Phase 11 Prut 1 - 4 $310,616.33 $297,817.00 Pl 161311201 

TOTAL 
DUE 

$21,376.63 

$14,608.19 

$13,818.35 

$966.71 

$138,205.20 

$132,872.21 

$10,448.32 
$3,085.98 

$52,902.99 

$29,591.09 

$86,606.28 

$50,380.72 

$70,769.73 

$48,891.70 

$55,290.80 

$38,749.97 

$21,814.01 
$627.16 

$15,931.30 

$191,116.56 

$65,447.72 

$12,799.33 

Lafayette Phase 6 Part 1 $45,018.03 $47,761.00 --.- --. .. ...,, -- -- I ;$2., 7..42.97 
'' -- _ _._. ...... - I~· 



Lafayette Phase 5 Part l Rev 
3 $146,147.34 $149,439.00 

Lafayette Phase 3 Part 1 $108,419.10 $117,183.00 

Lafayette Phase 1 $83,970.94 $99,283.00 

Connersville Phase 1-5 
JOB CANCELLED -
INVOICE PAID BY 
WINDSTREAM -$134,738.00 

PAY THIS 
AMOUNT 

ALL CHARGES ON THESE INVOICES ARE ACTUAL DOLLARS MINUS THE 
ESTIMATED AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED 

If there are any questions concerning these invoices, please feel free to contact me at: 

Duke Energy 
390 N. Main Street 
Martinsville, IN 46151 
1-765-349-4012 (Office) 
1-317-753-8177 (Cell) 

Sincerely, 

Tim Umbaugh 

-$3,291.66 

-$8,763 .90 

-$15,312.06 

-$134, 738.00 

$911,452.36 
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(~ DUKE 
ENERGY. 

Windstream Communications (KDL) 
Poles 
P. 0. Box 25410 
Little Rock, AR 72221 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

November 17, 2016 

Please find enclosed the invoices reflecting the final charges for make ready work for the 
Hanover job. The table below lists the name of the projects, the total cost of the job and 
any payments that were received for the project. 

TOTAL NEW TOTAL 
PROJECT COST PAYMENT INVOICE# DUE 

Hanover Part 1 $69,461.86 $21,441.00 P1160706101 $48,020.86 

Hanover Path 2 $21,214.98 $18,804.00 Pll 607 J 7901 $2,410.98 
Hanover Group 2 $17,386.85 $14,634.00 p 1160786501 $2,752.85 

Hanover Group 3 $47,188.83 $41 ,336.00 Pl 160795501 $5,852.83 

PAY THIS 
AMOUNT $59,037.52 

ALL CHARGES ON THESE INVOICES ARE ACTUAL DOLLARS MINUS THE 
ESTIMATED AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED 

If there are any questions concerning these invoices, please feel free to contact me at: 

Duke Energy 
390 N. Main Street 
Martinsville, IN 461 51 
1-765-349-4012 (Office) 
1-317-753-8177 (Cell) 

Sincerely, 

Tim Umbaugh 

KPSC 2018-00157 I CMN00610 



Request 

3. Refer to CMN 's response to Staffs First Request , Item 7 . 

Ky. PSC No. 2018-00157 
CMN Response to 2 PSC 3 

Witness: Larson 
Page I of 5 

a. State whether the agreement between CMN and Duke contains any provi sion 
regarding whether and how Windstream KDL, LLC, is required to di spute charges 
invoiced by Duke , and if so, identify those portions of the agreement. 

b. State whether the agreement between CMN and Windstream KDL, LLC (or their 
affiliates), contains any provision regarding whether and how CMN is required to 
di spute invoices charged by Windstream KOL, LLC, and if so, identify those portions 
of the agreement. 

c. State whether the agreement between CMN and Windstream KDL, LLC (or their 
affi liates), contains any provision rega rding when invoices submitted to CMN must 
be paid , and if so, identify those portions of the agreement . 

Response 

a. CMN is unaware of any provision of the agreement between Windstream KOL, LLC 

("KDL") and Duke (CMN 00045-59) that requi res KOL to di spute charges invoiced by 

Duke. Although the agreement between KOL and Duke does not require KOL to di spute 

charges, KDL is certainly allowed by the agreement to di spute charges. T he Jaw entitl es 

KOL to di spute charges and demand detailed estimates and invoices and refuse to pay 

invoices that are not accompanied by sufficient detail. 

The agreement between KDL and Duke at section 30 (CMN 00054-55) sets forth the 

dispute resolution process, which involves good faith efforts to resolve di sputes through 

mediation , and if such efforts are unsuccessful, to resolve the di spute through arbitration 

in Evansville, Indiana. The final paragraph of Section 30 indicates that interim relief may 

be sought. 

Section 7 of the KDL-Duke agreement (CMN 00046) states that Duke must provide a 

reasonable estimate of the cost to perform any make ready work. With respect to the 
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Duke invoices disputed by C MN , in many instances, the cost estimates were not reason-

able . See CM N 0602 (attached to the response to 2 PSC 2 above) , showing the ori ginal 

estimates and the true up amounts . Almost one third of the true up amounts were double 

or more than the ori ginal estimate. In two instances , the true up amounts we re 400% of 

the ori ginal estimate, and in one instance , the true up was over 800% of the ori ginal 

estimate . C learly , Duke did not fulfill its contractual obligati on to provide a reasonable 

estimate of the cost to pe rform the make ready work. 

The 2018 FCC Order1 provides that a utili ty must present to a ne w attache r a detailed , 

itemized estimate of charges to perform al l necessary make-ready . The utility must 

provide documentation that is sufficient to determine the basis of all estimated charges , 

including any projected material , labor, and other related costs that form the basis of the 

estimate .2 The 20 L8 Order requires that if the final cost of the work differs from the 

estimate , the utility must provide the new attacher with a detailed , itemized final invoice 

of the actual make-ready charges incurred . The utility must provide documentation that 

is sufficient to determine the basis of all invoiced charges, including any projected ma-

terial , labor and other related costs that form the basis of the invoice .3 Although thi s is in 

the 20 18 Order, it has long been the FCC's position that a pole owner must provide 

1 The 20 I 8 Order is Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastruc­
ture Investment, Third Report and Order and Moratorium , WC Docket No. 17-84 and WT Docket No. 17-
79, released Aug. 3, 20 18, available at hllps://docs.fcc.gov/publ ic/attachments/FCC- 18- 111 A I .pelf . 
2 201 8 Order at ' ' 109 - 113. 
3 201 8 Order at "109 - I 13. 
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detailed billings. For example, in Knology, Inc. v. Georgia Power Company, Memoran-

dum Opinion and Order FCC 03-292 at ~62, the failure of Georgia Power to provide the 

detailed billing information that Knology requested was determined to be unreasonable 

under 47 U .S .C. §224. States have taken thi s position as well ; Oregon and New York 

require detailed make ready estimates. See Or. Admin. R. 860-028-0100; NY Pub. Se rv . 

Comm 'n , Proceeding on Motion of the Commi ssion Concerning Certa in Pole Attachment 

Issues , Order Adopting Policy Statement on Pole Attachments , Case 03-M0432, Appen-

dix A (Aug. 6, 2004). 

The agreement between KOL and Duke does not require KOL to di spute Duke charges, 

but the agreement between CMN and KOL does require that KOL dispute Duke charges 

if the Duke charges are not reasonable and are not adequately documented. Section 6 of 

CMN 's agreement with KOL (CMN 0006 1) requires KOL to provide CMN with reason-

able estimates of work to be performed and documentation of the actual costs associated 

with work . Section 5 of CMN's agreement with KDL (id.) allows KOL to invoice CMN 

fo r actual costs, provided that KOL provides CMN with documentation of the actual 

costs associated with the work. 

To fulfill KDL's requirements to CMN set forth in Sections 5 and 6 of the agreement, 

KOL must obtain reasonable estimates and documentation of actual costs from Duke. 

KOL is paid well to obtain thi s information from Duke. KDL charges CMN a 15% over-

head allocation charge on top of the amount invoiced by Duke. This is in addition to the 

$3700 pe r month CMN pays KDL for Duke related data entry as described in the 5/14/ 15 
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Jetter agreement between CMN and Windstream Communications, LLC (CMN 00130). 

In connection with the true up invoices produced by Windstream as Exhibit 5 of the 

Testimony of Daniel J. King , KOL invoiced CMN over $ 145 ,000 in 15% overhead 

charges. KOL sent an email di sputing the invoices to Duke and requesting detail s sup-

porting the amoun ts invoiced by Duke,4 but other than that, CMN is unaware of other 

efforts KOL made to fulfill its commitment to CMN to provide reasonable estimates and 

documentation of actual costs. In short , if KOL does not fulfill its obligations to provide 

reasonable estimates and documentation of actual costs , KOL charged CMN over 

$ 145 ,000 merely to place Duke's invoice on Windstream letterhead (in addition to its 

$3700 per month fee for data entry services). 

It is not in KDL's interest to pursue reduction of the Duke invoices. To the contrary, it is 

in KDL's interest to have CMN pay the full Duke-invoiced amount (and the higher the 

amount, the better) regardless of whether or not the charges are valid and supported by 

documentation, because payment by CMN of any Duke related invoice adds 15% to 

KDL's bottom line. 

b. Section 6 of the agreement between CMN and KDL (CMN 0006 1) provides that invoices 

are due and payable within thirty days of receipt by CMN. KOL can apply a late charge 

equal to the lesser of 1.5% per month or the maximum amount allowed by law on any 

unpaid balance. Section 6 also provides that CMN notify KOL in writing within 60 days 

4 9/5/ 17 9:38 AM emai l from James Lloyd re "Windstream KOL Unpaid Make Ready" (CM 
00179) attached to CMN's response to l PSC 7. 
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after CMN's receipt of the invoice of any di spute and the reason for the di spute. There-

fore , CMN can di spute (and not pay) an invoice after the 30-day payment deadline . If 

CMN does not deliver a challenge or di spute within 60 days, the invoice is considered 

final and accepted . 

Section 25 of the agreement (CMN 00066-67) has a di spute resolution process that calls 

for mediation , and if mediation is unsuccessful , arbitration. Arbitration is to occur in 

Evansville, Indiana . If interim reli ef is appropriate , it may be sought through the courts 

in Evansvi ll e, Indiana. 

c. See response to subpart (b) above. 
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4 . Refer to Windstream East's response to Commission Staff's First Request for Informa­
ti on to Windstream East, Item 5. State whethe r CMN contends that any steps ide ntifi ed 
there in are unnecessary for Windstream East to process applications for pole attachments 
and complete the make-ready work , whether performed by Windstream East or a contrac­
tor. If so, identify any step that C MN contends is unnecessary and explain the basis of 
CM N's contention that any such step is unnecessary. 

Response 

CM has reviewed Windstream East 's response to the Staff's first set , Request o. 5 , 

and notes that much of the detail given in the response is about the paper flow within the 

Windstream Group teams and with the Windstream Group contractors (Byers Engineer-

ing and Triple D Construction) rathe r than the actual survey engi neering and make-ready 

work .1 The description given is not always clear, for example, whethe r a step is taken by 

a Windstream Group employee or a contractor and whether a n OSP Engineering Manager 

has an engineering function or a coordinating and data entry function (or is the same or 

diffe rent from the "OSP Manager" mentioned on Response p.9.) 

The following critique found in the report of a working group of the Broadband Deploy-

ment Advisory Committee with respect to the make ready process in general applies to 

the pole-attachment application process described by Windstream East: 

The make-ready process takes too long and is a significant barrier to faster 

broadband deployment. There are many parties involved , with varying obl i­

gations and sometimes competing interests, resulting in multiple trips to the 

1 Some of the functions descri bed appear to be admini strati ve in nature, similar to the functions performed by the 
Data Entry Specialist , the cost for which CMN pays to Windstream Communications, LLC pursuant to the letter 
agreement dated M ay 14, 2015, relating to attachment to Duke Energy poles in Indiana (CMN 001 30-3 1 ). Under 
this letter agreement, CMN pays Windstream Communications, LLC $3700 per month for personnel to enter data 
into a system in connection with processing auachmcnts to Duke Energy poles under the agreement between CMN 
and Windstream KOL, Inc. dated February 7, 2005 (CMN 00060-67). 
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uti lity pole and long waits in -between a confusing and often red undant se­

quence of steps. In many cases, one contractor could perform all the work on 

one visit to the satisfaction of the pole owner, any existing attacher , and the 

new attacher. 

Broadband Deployment Advisory Commi ttee, FCC, Report of the Competitive Access to 

Broadband Infrastructure Working Group at p.19 (Jan . 23-24, 2018) , available at 

nd%201nfrastructure%20Report.pdf (last visited Sep. 27, 2018). 

Although confident that a more streamlined system could be designed ,2 CMN does not 

contend that any particular step identified by Windstream East is unnecessary to the sys-

tern that has grown up within the Windstream Group around applications to attach to its 

poles. CMN notes that Windstream East does not c laim to perform any of the steps it 

identifies its Response to 1 PSC 5 - the references there to " Windstream" teams, em-

ployees, or actions appear to be to the Windstream Group as a whole or some affiliate or 

other entity . CMN does contend that any steps identifi ed as performed by "Windstream" 

could be performed by short-term or temporary "Windstream" employees or contracted 

out (as are many of the steps described in the Windstream East response to I PSC 5). 

CMN also contends that the steps identified could be performed in a more timely manner. 

See CM N's response to 2 PSC 5-7, below. 

2 The One-Touch Make Ready process and enhanced non-OTMR regimes ordered by the FCC in the 
Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, FCC 18-111 (rel. Aug. 3, 2018) - see summary 
attached to CMN's response to 2 PSC 5, as CMN 000421-22 - were designed to speed the existing 
process, promote accurate billing, and reduce the likelihood of coordination failures that cause unwar­
ranted delay in the make-ready processes described in the Working Group Final Report. Id.~ 2 (p.2). 
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5. State the periods that CMN contends apply to the review of applications for pole attach­
ments, including the processing of the application, the completion of survey work, and 
the completion of make-ready work , pursuant to the Federal Communicati on Commis­
sion's regulations in states that have not preempted federal regulation and identify the 
basis for those contentions. 

Response 

47C.F.R. § 1.1420 sets forth the timeframes for the survey, estimate and make ready 

processes . 47 C.F.R. § l .1420(g) describes how time frames may vary depending on the 

size of the order. 

Under 47C.F.R.§1 .1420 a utility must respond to a prospective attacher within 45 days 

of receipt of a complete application to attac h facilities to the utility 's poles. For " larger 

orders,"1 this time frame is extended to 60 days. Where a request for access is not denied, 

a utility must present to the prospective attacher an estimate of charges to pe rform all 

necessary make-ready work within 14 days of completion of its survey, or in the case 

where a prospective attacher's contractor has performed the pole survey work , within 14 

days of receipt by the utility of such survey. Upon receipt of payment the make ready 

estimate, a utility must notify immediately and in writing all known enti ti es with existing 

attachments that may be affected by the make- ready. For attachments in the comm uni ca-

tions space, among other items, the notice must set a date for completion of make-ready 

that is no later than 60 days after notification is sent (for "larger orders" thi s time frame is 

extended to 105 days). This same notice must state that if make-ready is not completed 

1 For the purposes of the FCC rules , "larger orders" are orders (within a 30-day period) larger than 300 
poles and up to the lesser of 3000 poles or 5 percent of the utility's poles in a state. 
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by the completion date set by the utility , the utili ty or new attacher may complete the 

specified make-ready. 

These FCC rules govern pole attachments in three-quarters of the states where Wind-

stream's affi li ates own poles (listed by Windstream in response to 1 CMN 9, WIN 0002) . 

Under FCC rules, Windstream 's affiliates are not allowed to limit the number of sub-

mittals to applications for on ly 300 poles in a 30 day period . 

In the 20 18 Order,2 the FCC adopted One Touch Make Ready ("OTMR"). Under OTMR 

rules , the new attacher performs the survey work. The OTMR rules also shorten the time 

frame during which a pole owner may process "smaller orders"3 from 45 days to 15 days, 

and shorten the time frame during which a pole owner may process " larger orders" from 

60 days to 30 days . It is anticipated that during the first quarte r of 20 19, in most states 

where Windstream 's affiliates own poles, these affi liates wi ll have to process pole appli -

cations for as many as 3000 poles in a 30 day pe ri od, which is more quickly than it is 

processing CMN's applications submitted at a rate of no more than 300 poles during a 30 

day peri od. A tabular overview of the time frames that are expected to become effective 

during the next several months, 2018 Order' 14, is attached to this Response and marked 

as CMN 00422-23. 

2 Acceleraring Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third 
Report and Order and Moratorium, WC Docket No. 17-84 and WT Docket No. 17-79, released Aug. 3, 
2018, available at https://docs .fcc.gov/publ ic/attachments/FCC- 18-1 11A1 .pdf. 
3 That is, applications for 300 or fewer poles withi n a 30 day period. 
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altering the ability of a state to exercise reverse preemption of our pole attachment rules.56 

A. Speeding Access to Poles 

14. Most fundamentally, we amend our rules to allow new attachers57 with simple wireline 
attachments in the communications space to elect an OTMR-based pole attachment process that places 
them in control of the work necessary to attach their equipment, and we improve our existing attachment 
process for other, more complex attachments. We summarize these changes, as well as our prior rules, in 
the table below:ss 

S6 See 47 U.S.C. § 224(c). 

s7 We define a new attacher as a cable television system or telecommunications carrier requesting to attach new or 
upgraded facilities (e.g., equipment or lines) to a pole owned or controlled by a utility . See infra Appx. A, 47 CFR § 
1. 141 1 (a)(2). Therefore, new attachers include existing attachers that need to upgrade their facilities with new 
attachments. 

ss This table is a summary for informational purposes only, and it sacrifices nuance for brevity. The text of this 
Report and Order (excluding the table) and the rules in Appendix A set forth our binding determinations. 

8 
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Phase Prior Rule OTMR- Based R egime En hanced Non-OTMR 
Regime 

Review of Vague definition of complete Revised definition of complete application makes it clear what 
Application for application can lead to delays. must be included in application. A uti lity has I 0 business days 
Completeness No timeline for utility to to determine whether an application is complete; the utility 

determine whether application must specify any deficiencies and has limited time to review 
is complete. resubmitted applications. Appx. A §§ 1.141 l(c}(I}, O)(l}(ii} 
47 CFR § I. 141/(c) 

Review of The utility has 45 days to The utility has 15 days to Largely same as prior rules, 
Whether to decide whether to grant a decide whether to grant a except that the utility must 
Grant complete application and to complete application. The take certain steps to facilitate 
Complete complete any surveys. The new attacher conducts the survey participation by new 
Application; utility has an additional 15 survey and detem1ines its and existing attachers. 
Survey days for large orders. timing. Appx. A§ I. /41 /(c)(J) 

47 CFR § 1. 1411 (c) Appx. A § 1. 14110)(2). 0)(3) 

Estimate The utility must provide an NIA - no estimate stage Sanle as prio r rules, except the 
estimate of the make-ready estimate must detail basis for 
charges within 14 days of charges. Appx. A§ 1.141 / (d) 
receiving the survey results. 
47 CFR § 1. 141/ (d) 

Attacher The attacher has 14 days or NI A - no acceptance stage Same as prio r rules. 
Acceptance until withdrawal of the Appx. A§ l . /4/l(d)(2) 

estimate by the utility, 
whichever is later, to approve 
the estimate and provide 
payment. 
./7 CFR § f . l./ll(d)(i}-(ii) 

Make-Ready The existing attachers must The new attacher performs all The existing attachers prepare 
prepare the pole within 60 work in as little as one trip. the pole within 30 days in the 
days of receiving notice from The new attacher must communications space (75 
the utility in the provide 15 d.: ;;;;:;,·s for larger orders) or 90 
communications space ( I 05 existing attachers before days above the 
days for larger orders) or 90 commencing work, and this communications space ( 135 
days in the above the notice period may run days for larger orders). A 
communications space ( 135 concurrent ly with the utility 's utility may take 15 additional 
days for larger orders). A review of whether to grant the days after the make-ready 
utility may take 15 additional application. The new attacher period to complete make-
days after the make-ready must notify existing attachers ready itself for work outside 
period to complete make-ready within 15 days after the communications space. 
itself. completion of work on a pole Appx. A§ /. /41/ (e}(l}(ii) , 
47CFR§ 1. /41/ (e}(!}(ii), so that existing attachers can (e}(2}(ii) , (e}(2)(iv) 
(e}(l}(iv) . (e}(2}(ii), (e}(2)(iv) inspect the work. 

Appx. A § / . 14110)(4) 

Self Help New attachers in the NIA New attachers in any part of 
Remedy communications space may the pole may perform work 

perform work themselves themselves when the deadlines 
when the deadlines are not are not met. We take steps to 
met. 47CFR § l . l./ll (i) strengthen the self-help 

remedy. 
Appx. A§ l . 14/ l (i)(2) 

15. No matter the attachment process, we encourage all parties to work cooperatively to meet 
deadlines, perform work safely, and address any problems expeditiously. Utilities, new attachers, and 

9 
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6. State whether CMN contends that Windstream East could retain contractors to pe rform 
any portion of the work necessary to review pole attachment applications, including the 
processi ng of the application, the completion of survey work, and the completion of 
make-ready work, and if so: 

a. Identify any portion of the work that CMN contends could be performed by 
contractors and explain any basis for CMN's contention that the work could be 
performed by contractors; and 

b. State whether CMN con tends that there are contractors with capacity that could 
perform those portions of work identified , and if so , explain the basis of any such 
contention that there are contractors with the capacity to perform the work. 

Response 

CMN does so contend. 

a. CMN contends that Windstream could retain contractors to perform all portions of the 

work necessary to review pole attachment applications, including the processing of the 

application , survey work and the completion of make ready. If a competent employee 

can be selected and trained to perform the task , a competent individual contractor can be 

selected and trained to perform the task. 

In support of its contention, CMN refers to the FCC's 201land2018 Orde rs, the KIH 

First Amendment (WI N 0264-67) , Windstream 's 9115/17 Wireless Attachment Agree-

ment (WIN 1473-1507) , Windstream 's Master Integrator Agreement (WIN 0307-0783) 

and Master Contractor Agreement for Network Services (WIN 0784-0871), and 

Kentucky Utility Company's high volume application plan (CMN 00132-46). 

The FCC 2011 Order. Under existing rules set forth in the 2011 Order, the FCC allows a 

new attacher to step in with its own contractors to do surveys and make ready work if 
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the pole owner does not complete its surveys and make ready work during the time 

frames prescribed by the 2011 Order. 47 C.F.R §1.141 l(i )( l) and (2). 

The FCC 2018 Order. The 2018 Order adopts one touch make ready. As a part of thi s, 

the new attacher (not the utility' s employee or contractor) conducts the pole survey 

and completes the application. The utility can decide whether to grant access to the 

pole based upon the complete application , and if the utility grants access to the poles, 

the new attacher conducts all of the make ready work in the communications space 

that is not reasonably expected to result in a service outage or faci lity damage and 

does not require splicing of any existing communications attachments or relocation of 

any existing wireless attachment. 47 C.F.R §l.1411U)(3) and (4). 

The KIH amendment. Pursuant to the KIH Amendment(~ l p.2 (replacing §8.C)) , WIN 

0265), Windstream agreed to add 8 additional application processors and 5 additional 

survey engineers each month with the added $80,800 per month that KIH would pay. 

It is unclear whether or not these individuals were contractors or employees, but 

regardless, the Windstream agreement demonstrates that additional application 

processors and survey engineers can be engaged. Under the KIH Amendment , make 

ready work was to be conducted by Windstream. However, consistent with the 

FCC' s 20 l 1 Order and 2018 Order, the terms of the KIH Amendment provide that if 

Windstream failed to adhere to agreed-upon time frames, KIH could complete make 

ready work with authori zed contractors. 
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The Wireless Attachment Agreement. Pursuant to the 9/15/J7 Agreement, if Windstream 

did not complete survey work within 45 days of receipt of the application , Wind-

stream agreed that the licensee could utilize contractors to complete the surveys 

(Section 8.B of the agreement, WIN 1479-80). If Windstream did not complete the 

make ready work within 60 days of the licensee's payment of estimated charges (90 

days if the power space needed to be accessed), Windstream agreed that the li censee 

could use utility approved contractors to complete the work. (Section 8 .0 of the 

agreement , WIN 1480). 

Master Integrator and Contractor Agreements . Windstream contracts with a third party 

to conduct make ready work (WIN 0335-36), fi eld verification and data review (WIN 

0332), compliance reviews to determine if poles comply with safety and Windstream 

standards (WI N0332), fi eld inspections (WIN 0376) and pole loading (WIN 0332). 

Windstream also contracts with a third party to perform contractor services, including 

"wireline OSP Construction" (see WIN 0805-21). 

KU High Volume Plan. The KU high volume plan contemplates that it is possible that 

surveys, application review, and make ready work can be performed by individuals 

that are not employees of KU. The terms of this plan are simila r to one touch make 

ready, in that much of the upfront work is completed by Metronet (see Secti on 4(b), 

CMN 00139). ln order to process up to 2,500 poles in a 30 day period , KU agreed to 

contract two (2) additional designers (and more if needed) to review Metronet 's 

applications and perform any survey, inspection, pole loading analysis or other 
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engineering it deemed necessary (Section 4(d), CMN 00140). Metronet paid the cost 

(including overhead and oversight) associated with KU's engaging contract designers 

to review the applications (Section 4(d), id.). The contract designers determined if 

access should be granted or not , and upon what conditions. KU was able to decide 

whether it wanted to conduct make ready or allow MetroNet to conduct make ready 

using approved contractors. (Section 5(a)). MetroNet was responsible for coordinat-

ing rearrangement or transfer of third party attachments. (Section 5(d) , CMN 00142) . 

Metronet paid KU for the cost of inspectors designated by KU to inspect electrical 

space make ready conducted by KU approved contractors (Section 5(c), id.). 

b. Yes, contractors or employees. Windstream is capable of adding huge numbers of skilled 

workers to its labor force. On September 24, 2018 , Windstream announced the hiring of 

450 field technicians to support growth of its broadband business. Eighty (80) of these 

workers were in the Lexington area , with the plans to hire 100 more local fi eld techni-

cians in the fourth quarter. (See press releases attached to thi s Response, and marked as 

CMN 00419-21) . Windstream al so appears to have been able to identify 8 additional 

application processors and 5 additional engineering surveyors to perform the additional 

work contracted-for under the KIH First Amendment. 

In addition, KU was able to identify contract designers and workers to perform under the 

KU High Volume Plan (CMN 132-46). 

Under the FCC's 2011 Order , in states that have not reverse preempted federal rules and 

where Windstream's affiliates owns poles, Windstream's affiliates are required to post a 
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list of approved contractors to perform make ready work. If Windstream is not able or 

willing to find contractors with such capacity,CMN will find them. The FCC's 2018 

Order cites the lack of moti vation incumbents have. Therefore, the FCC has identified 

the qualification criteria that new attachers must use in engaging qualifi ed contractors in 

the event that the pole owner does not have a suffi cient number of contractors to perform 

make ready work. If CMN were authorized to perform make ready work on a utility ' s 

poles (including Windstream's poles), CMN would use available contractors that (i) are 

on the utilities' li st of approved contractors qualified to perform make ready work or 

(ii ) if the utility does not mai ntai n such a li st or there is an insufficient numbe r of contrac-

tors on the li st , contractors that meet the key safety and reli abi lity crite ria recommended 

by the Broadband Deployment Advisory Committee (BDAC), i.e., contractors that 

( I) follow published safety and operational gui delines of the utility , if avai lable, but if 

unavailable, follow the NESC guidelines; (2) read and follow li censed-engineered pole 

designs fo r make ready work , if required by the utility ; (3) follow all local, state and 

federal laws and regulations including, but not limited to, the rules regarding Qualified 

and Competent Person under the requirements of the OSHA rul es; (4) meet or exceed any 

uniformly applied and reasonable safety and reliability thresholds set and made available 

by the utility , e.g., the contractor cannot have a record of significant safety violations or 

worksite accidents ; and (5) be adequately insured or be able to establish an adequate 

performance bond for the make ready work it wi ll perform. 
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Windstream has announced that it has added 80 new technician~ 

team across the Lexington area, as part of an additiona l 450 field 
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services. 

"We have now seen six consecutive months of 

consumer broadband growth through August," 

said Jeff Small, president of consumer and small 

business for Windstream, in a release announcing 
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the new hires. "Our sign ificant network investments are enabling us to deliver our 

premium Kinetic services to more customers, and the response has been 

overwhelmingly positive." 

Windstream said it plans to hire up to 100 more technicians before the end of the 

year, growing its workforce of local fie ld technicians to nearly 3,000. 

Kinetic by Windstream provides Internet and entertainment services, with internet 

service speeds of 25 to 100 Mbps or higher, or possible gig service plans on its fiber­

optic network with speeds of 1 Gbps. The company also provides Kinetic TV and 

business solutions for small and medium-sized companies. 

To see available jobs at Windstream, check online at www.windstreamtalent.com. 
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Windstream hires 450 technicians to keep pace 
with customer demand for high-speed Kinetic 

Internet offerings 

UTILE ROCK, Ark., Sept. 24, 2018 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Windstream (NASDAQ: WIN), a leading 

provider of advanced network communications and technology solutions, has hired 450 additional 

field technicians across 18 states in the past year. The new technicians will provide on-the-ground 

support to keep pace with growing demand from residential and smal l business customers for 

Windstream's new Kinetic services. 

"Our significant network investments are enabling us to deliver our premium Kinetic services to more 

customers, and the response has been overwhelmingly positive. In fact, we have now seen six 

consecutive months of consumer broadband growth through August," said Jeff Small , president of 

consumer and small business for Windstream. "Delivering faster Internet speeds to more customers 

is an important part of our continuing commitment to bridge the urban/rural connectivity divide for 

the communities we serve - creating jobs and improving the customer experience." 

Windstream projects hiring as many as 100 more technicians before year-end , growing its local tech 

field force to nearly 3,000. 

Kinetic by Windstream provides best-in-class Internet and entertainment experiences, delivering 

more speed to more customers so they can readily stream, surf and download on multiple devices at 

the same time. 

Kinetic's premium service portfolio includes: 

• Kinetic Internet: Flexible plans on a reliable network with speeds of 25-100 Mbps or higher for 

streaming video, downloading music and photos and connecting with friends and family. 

• Kinetic Gig: Ultra-fast speeds of 1 Gbps delivered over a 100 percent fiber-optic network, 

enabling the fastest access to all online entertainment and business needs. 

• Kinetic TV: Access to entertainment content (TV shows, events & movies) at home or on the go. 

http://news.windstream.com/news-releases/news-release-det ai ls/windst ream- hi res-450-technicians-keep-pace-customer- demand -high Page 1 of 2 
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• Kinetic Business Solutions: Customizable solutions that ensure business continuity, advanced 

communications and maximum reliability for small and medium-sized businesses. 

To learn more about Kinetic by Windstream, please visit kinetic.windstream.com. 

To see available jobs at Windstream, please visit www.windstreamtalent.com. 

About Windstream 

Windstream Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ: WIN}, a FORTUNE 500 company, is a leading provider of 

advanced network communications and technology solutions. Windstream provides data 

networking, core transport, security, unified communications and managed services to mid-market, 

enterprise and wholesale customers across the U.S. The company also offers broadband, 

entertainment and security services for consumers and small and medium-sized businesses 

primarily in rural areas in 18 states. Services are delivered over mult iple network platforms including 

a nationwide IP network, our proprietary cloud core architecture and on a local and long-haul fiber 

network spanning approximately 150,000 miles. Additional information is available 

at windstream.com or windstreamenterprise.com. Please visit our newsroom 

at news.windstream.com or follow us on Twitter at @Windstream or @WindstreamBiz. 

Scott Morris 

scott.1. morris@windstream.com 

501 .748.5342 

windstream :JV 

Source: Windstream Holdings, Inc. 
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7. State whether CMN contends that Windstream East could process applications for up to 
1,500 pole attachments in each rolling 30-day period in the time frames establi shed by 
the federal regulations as described by CMN in response to Item 5 herein and explain the 
basis for CMN's contention. 

Response 

Yes , CMN does so contend. See the response to 2 PSC 6, above. As a basis for its 

contention , CMN notes that: 

a) Windstream East's affiliates are required to process applications for twice this 

number in most states, i.e., states where they own poles and the FCC rules have 

not been reverse preempted. 

b) Windstream agreed with KIH to process applications for up to 1500 poles in a 30-

day period (see WIN 0265). 

c) In the 9/15/ 17 Wireless Attachment Agreement, Windstream did not cap poles at 

300 poles per 30-day period (see WIN 1479-80). 

d) Windstream did not deem it necessary to limit its tariff to restrict the number of 

poles for which application could be made in a given period. 



Request 

Ky . PSC No. 2018-00157 
CMN Response to 2 PSC 8 

Witness: Greenbank 
Page 1 of 1 

8. Refer to CMN ' s response to Windstream East 's First Request for Information , Item 1 in 
which CMN describes how delays in obtaining access to poles owned and controlled by 
Windstream East will affect its business case. State whether CMN is able to quantify the 
effect of the delay on the business case, and if so, provide and explain those quantifi ed 
effects . 

Response 

As stated in John Greenbank's direct testimony (p. 13 , LL. 14- 18): "Because CMN wi ll 

suffer from loss of momentum , failure to meet customer expectations , inability to solicit 

new business, inabili ty to maximize market share while competitors grab more market 

share , and other results that are very real but hard to quantify, it is difficult to measure in 

dollars the total impact that Windstream's conduct has had on CMN and its affiliate , 

Metro Fi bernet , LLC." 
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9. Wi thout regard to whether such charges are incl uded in any tariff, state whether CMN 
contends that it would be unreasonable to require CMN to pay Windstream East for all 
costs incurred by Windstream East in reviewing pole-attachment applications, including 
the processing of the application , the completion of survey work, and the completion of 
make-ready work , and if so, explain any basis for CMN's contention. 

Response 

In the abstract , C MN does not contend that it is unreasonable to require an attacher 

(li censee or applicant) to pay Windstream East or other pole owning/controlling utility 

for all the reasonable, actual, itemized, and documented costs it incurs in reviewing pole-

attachment applications (including application processing and the completi on of survey 

and make-ready work). Furthermore, CMN proposed to enter into a contract with Wind-

stream East by which CMN would pay particular fees, charges, estimated costs, and 

trued-up costs to obtain li censes to attach to Windstream East poles (including for high-

volume applicati on processing, surveys, and make-ready work) even though such 

payments might over-compensate Windstream Eastor might not meet the crite ri a that 

payment be fo r reasonable, actual, itemized, and documented costs . 

After Windstream East refused to negoti ate about the deletion of the 300-pole cap in the 

agreement it proposed , CMN asked for pole-attachment service under the Windstream 

East tariff. To apply for and receive a license to attach to poles, Windstream East has 

requi red CMN to pay: 

• $75 per application submitted 

• $50 per pole in any submitted application 
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• charges invoiced as make-ready costs, including prepayment of estimates. 

See CMN Response to 1 PSC 17e and attached examples of Wi ndstream make-ready 

invoices (CMN 00183-84).1 The first two payment categories are not included in the 

Tariff. CMN does contend that it is not reasonable for Windstream East to require 

payment of fees and charges that are not in its Tariff for services (in this case , pole 

attachment services) that are offered in its Tariff. This contention is based on CMN's 

expectation that its acceptance of Windstream East's offer of pole attachment service 

(through its Commission-approved Tariff) created a contract between them , from (i) the 

statutory requirement that Windstream East fil e a schedule "showing fill rates and con-

ditions for service establi shed by it and collected or enfo rced ," KRS 278 .160(1) (empha-

sis added) , and (ii) the statutory injunction that " In lo utility shall charge, demand , collect, 

or receive from any pe rson a greater or less compensation for any service rendered or to 

be rendered than that prescribed in its filed schedules," KRS 278 .160(2) . 

In addition , Windstream East has not shown that what it presently charges CMN is sup-

ported by actual costs it incurs in reviewing pole-attachment applications, including the 

processing of the application, the completion of survey work, and the completion of 

make-ready work. The data it provided to the Commission in response to 1 PSC2 sug-

gests that it is over-recovering its non-make-ready costs with the per application ($75) 

1 The example invoices itemize different amounts for Labor and Material, but each charges the same 
$75.00 for "Permit." 
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and per-pole ($50) charges.2 According to Windstream East, the cost to process the 

documents in an application is $4.03 (WIN 0306), and its "estimated Engineering cost 

per application is between $1,100.00 to $1,325.00" (1PSC2). The per-pole and per-

application charges for a 25-pole application total $13253 . This means that even at its 

highest cost estimate, Windstream East 's under-recovery is only the $4.03 paper-

processing cost, and it is over-recovering everywhere else in its estimate range, as much 

as $220 per application.4 Although asked by Commission Staff for information that 

might allow an assessment of whether its make-ready invoices to CMN are supported by 

its associated costs (see 1 PSC 3c), Windstream East instead focused on amounts 

invoiced to CMN (and that may or may not be related to the LFUC Project) and avoided 

saying whether or how much of the amounts invoiced would be paid to its make-ready 

engineering and construction contractors. 

In December 2017 , CMN would have agreed to the payment obi igations under the KIH 

First Amendment to have a high-volume contract with Windstream East. If Windstream 

East submits and the Commission approves amendments to its Tariff, for example, to add 

per-pole or per-application charges or include special provisions for defined volumes or 

2 No per-pole charge is assessed in the basic KIH Pole Attachment License Agreement (see WIN 0299) or 
the Pole Agreement found at WIN 1473-1507 (see WIN 1503). 
3 One $75 appli cation fee plus 25 poles times the $50 per pole fee = $75 + $ 1250 = $ 1325. 
4 Note, too, that because the per-appli cation and per-pole charges would rise proportionally as application 
requests increase from 300 to 1500 poles (and make-ready charges should reflect actual costs) it appears 
that nothing further would be needed to pay all of Windstream's costs for a high volume of applications/ 
poles - even if there are no efficiencies or economies of scale. However, there are significant efficien­
cies and economi es of scale. See, e.g., Master Integrator Agreement, Contract Number 09 1009A 10, with 
Byers Engineeri ng Company, at WIN 0332 and 0338. 
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rates of attachment applications, then it would be mandatory thereafter for CMN to pay 

those charges for requesting new attachments. Those, however, are hypotheticals at this 

point. The concrete situation is that CMN and Windstream East did not enter into an 

individualized pole-attachment agreement in which CMN voluntarily undertook to make 

certa in payments for pole-attachment, and that Windstream East has been imposing terms 

and conditi ons on CMN's receipt of pole-attachment service that are not in its Tariff. 

Being charged non-Tariffed amounts in order merely to rum.Lx for pole-attachment service 

is bad, but it is worse for CMN that Windstream East has capped the application rate at 

300 poles per 30-day period and unreasonably slowed processing of the applications it 

has deigned to receive. 
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lO. State and explain whether Federal Communication Commission regulations provide for 
the prepayment of costs associated with the review of applications for pole attachments, 
including the processing of the application, the completion of survey work, and the 
completion of make-ready work in states where they are applicable. 

Response 

We are unaware of any FCC regulation that precludes pole owners from requiring 

attachers to prepay costs associated with review of applications for pole attachments , 

including the processing of the application, the completion of survey work and the 

completion of make ready work. However, the "costs" must be just and reasonable and 

related to the pole owner's actual costs. See 47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(l) (standard for just and 

reasonable rates). Furthermore, the charges may not be duplicative , i.e., a pole owner 

may not charge as "costs" what it recovers through other fees, such as annual pole rental. 

The FCC di scussed thi s issue in the matter of Cavalier Telephone , LLC v. Virginia 

Electric and Power Company, 15 FCC Red. 9563 (FCC), 2000 WL 1060425 , File No. 

PA 99-005 (Cable Serv. Bur. June 7 , 2000) at ~22. Because Virginia Electric provided 

no explanation that the billed administrative fees associated with permit application 

processing were not for costs otherwise included in the carrying charges , the FCC found 

that the fees were an unjust and unreasonable rate , term or condition .' See also Cable 

Television Association of Georgia vs. Georgia Power Company, Fi le No. PA 0 1-002, 

August 8 , 2003 at~ 17 through ~20. The FCC noted that, through the FCC's rate formu la, 

the annual rental fee covers a broad spectrum of expenses and that the allocated portion 

1 A subsequent complaint by Cavalier T elephone to enforce the 2000 Order was dismi ssed at the request of both 
parties in connection with a settlement between them (FCC File No. EB-02-MD-005, Order rel. Dec. 3, 2002) . 
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of the administrative expenses covers any routine administrative costs associated with 

pole attachments, such as billing and legal costs associated with administering the agree-

ment. In this case, the Cable Television Association also contested an up-front fee of 

$ 150 per pole imposed by Georgia Power for make ready work, which included construe-

tion costs, management and inspection costs, and engineering costs required to attach to 

the pole. This fee was not an estimate that would be trued up . The FCC determined that 

Georgia Power should first incur the cost and then seek reimbursement for actual costs. 

See also Mile Hi Cable Partners , l.P. v. Public Service Co. of Colorado, 15 FCC Red . 

11450 (2000) at ~8 (double recovery for expenses for which the utility has been reim-

bursed through the annual fee not all owed). 
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11 . Refer to the Testimony of Daniel King at page 4 in which he indicated that Windstream is 
concerned about whether it will obtain payment of costs associated with Windstream's 
review of applications for pole attachments. State what type of security , if any , CMN 
contends would be reasonable to provide Windstream East security against non-payment 
of costs and explain the basis for any such contention. 

Response 

Windstream's asserted concerns are unfounded because nearl y all of the costs or estima-

ted costs are assessed up front. Windstream East charges a $75 application fee, a $50 per 

pole fee, and requires estimated make ready charges to be paid before make ready is con-

ducted . To the extent that these charges are in line with actual costs, they must be paid 

before meaningful expenses are incurred by Windstream East. Furthermore , if Wind-

stream East has provided make ready estimates that are reasonably accurate, there should 

not be a significant amount to be trued up to actual costs. Requiring payment before 

costs are incurred effecti vely eliminates the need for securi ty against non-payment. 

In addition to prepayment requirements, 1 Windstream East's CATV Pole Attachment 

Tariff on fil e with the Commission contains a number of reasonable means to secure 

payment or otherwise protect Windstream East from financial harm related to new 

attachments to its poles, including: 

• indemnification of Windstream East and min imum insurance coverage (Tariff S 1.11 , 

pp. 11 -12); and 

1 The Tariff (S 1.16 , p.15) also requires prepayment of the annual rent, invoiced a t least quarterl y. 
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• a surety bond to guarantee payment of "any sum which may become due to the 

Company for rental, penalty , and make-ready charges and work performed by the 

Company, pursuant to thi s tariff, for the benefit of the CATV company or as a result 

of default or forfeiture by the Company," with the bond scaled for attachments to 

poles in increments of 500 (id. S.l. 12 , p. 13). 

For any add itional costs and risks from an increased rate of processing pole attachment 

applications. one or more of the followi ng measures mi ght be reasonable: 

• Bond. Windstream East could require (or increase the amount of) a surety bond to 

cover any perceived actual additional exposure, e .g., related to CMN conducting 

make ready and survey work (if it is allowed to conduct such work). 

• Insurance. Windstream East could require CMN to provide proof of li abi li ty 

insurance naming Windstream East as an add itional insured to address add itional 

liabi li ty exposures reasonably anticipated. 

• Lien. Windstream East could take a lien on the attacher's cable, equi pment, and other 

facil ities attached to its poles "to cover any amounts due Licensor," as provided in its 

pole attachment agreement form. See§ 7 .C, page 7/32 (CMN 00393). 

• Payment of upfront estimates. Windstream East could continue to require CMN to 

pay make ready esti mates in advance and invoice for any additional actual charges 

after it incurred them. If the trued-up amounts are based on actual costs reasonable 

incurred and Windstream East provides adequate documentation and support of the 

actual costs when requested (and does not wait years to submit them to CMN), there 
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wi ll be no delay or good-faith di spute about payment. If CMN were to fail to pay 

amounts that were not reasonably disputed in good faith , one or more of the following 

might be reasonable to enforce timely payment , if consistent with the Tariff or 

applicable law: assess late charges or interest or, followin g notice and a short 

opportunity to cure, suspend further work (e.g ., refuse to process pending 

applications) or terminate any high-volume plan then in effect. 


